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Oregon Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building

Tina Kotek, Governor 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

April 4, 2025

Travis Hultin
342 SW 4th St
Troutdale, OR 97060

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14385
Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized

change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Corey Courchane, by telephone at (503) 979-3917 or by e-mail at

Corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,
David V. Jones Jr

Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Amy J. Landvoigt, Watermaster Dist. # 20 (via email)

Owen McMurtrey, Agent

Troutdale Community Development, Planning Division, Local Government
Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING ADDITIONAL
T-14385, Multnomah County ) POINTS OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

CITY OF TROUTDALE
ATTN: TRAVIS HULTIN
342 SW 4TH ST
TROUTDALE, OR 97060

Findings of Fact

1. OnJanuary 12, 2024, CITY OF TROUTDALE, ATTN: TRAVIS HULTIN filed an application for
additional points of appropriation under Certificates 93556, 93558, and 93559. The
Department assigned the application number T-14385.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 30, 2024, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On August 28, 2024, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14385 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of September 30, 2024, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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4. On October 1, 2024, the applicant’s agent, on behalf of the applicant, requested to extend
the deadline for completion of full beneficial use of the water to 20 years from the original
deadline. Pursuant to OAR 690-380-5140(3), the applicant is a municipality and needs
additional time to go through drilling, sampling, and install all the needed infrastructure and

controls.

5. OnJanuary 22, 2025, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer T-14385 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department’s
weekly notice on January 28, 2025, and in the Gresham Outlook newspaper on January 29
and February 5, 2025, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were
filed in response to the notices.

6. The first right to be transferred is as follows:
93556 in the name of CITY OF TROUTDALE (perfected under Permit G-2320)

Certificate:

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:

Source:

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

MUNICIPAL USE

DECEMBER 26, 1962

0.81 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, OR ITS EQUIVALENT, IN CASE OF
ROTATION, MEASURED AT THE WELL, FURTHER LIMITED TO NO MORE
THAN 162.25 ACRE-FEET DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN

Twp | Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances
DRINKER WELL - 1540 FEET SOUTH AND 1570 FEET WEST
S = W — e = FROM THE CENTER 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 36
Authorized Place of Use:
MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1N | 3E WM 23 NE NE
1N 3E WM 23 NW NE
1N 3E WM 23 SW NE
1N 3E WM 23 SE NE
1N 3E WM 24 | NW NW
1N 3E WM 24 SW NW
1N 3E WM 24 SE NW
1N 3E WM 24 NE SW
1IN 3E WM 24 | NWSW
1N | 3E WM | 24 | SWSW
1N SIE WM 24 SE SW
1N 3E WM 25 SW NE
1N 3E WM 25 NE NW
1N 3E WM 25 | NW NW
1N 3E WM 25 SW NW
1N 3E WM 25 SE NW
1N SiE WM 25 NE SW
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MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1N 3E WM 25 | NW SW
1N 3E WM 25 | SWSW
1N 3E WM 25 SE SW
1N 3E WM 25 NE SE
1IN | 3E [ WM | 25 | NWSE
1N 3ik WM 25 SW SE
1N 3E WM 25 SE SE
1N 3& WM 26 NE NE
1N 3E WM 26 NW NE
1N | 3E WM 26 SW NE
1N 3E WM 26 SE NE
1N 3E WM 26 NE NW
1IN 3E WM 26 | NW NW
1N 3IE WM 26 SW NW
1N 3E WM 26 SE NW
1N SIE WM 26 NE SW
1N 3iE WM 26 | NWSW
1N SIE WM 26 | SWsSW
1N 3iE WM 26 SE SW
1N 3E WM 26 NE SE
1N SIE WM 26 NW SE
1N 3iE WM 26 SW SE
1N 3E wMm 26 SE SE
1N JE WM 35 NE NE
1N 3E WM 35 NW NE
1N 3E WM 35 SW NE
1N 3iE WM 35 SE NE
1N 3E WM 35 NE NW
1N 3E WM 35 | NW NW
1N 3E WM 35 | SWNW
1N 3E WM 35 SE NW
1N 3E WM 35 NE SW
1N 3E WM 35 NW SW
1N 3E WM 35 SW SW
1N 3E WM 35 SE SW
1N 3E WM 35 NE SE
1N 3E WM 35 NW SE
1N 3E WM 35 SW SE
1N 3E WM 35 SE SE
1N 3E WM 36 NE NE
iN | 3E WM 36 NW NE
1N | 3E WM 36 SW NE
AN | 3E WM 36 SE NE
TINRE3E WM 36 NE NW
1N 3E WM 36 | NW NW
1N 3E wM 36 | SWNW
TINE|3E WM 36 SE NW
1N 3E WM 36 NE SW
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L MUNICIPAL USE ]
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1N 31E WM 36 | NWSwW
IN | 3E [ WM | 36 | swsw
IN | 3E | WM | 36 | SEsw
IN [ 3E [ WM | 36 | NESE
1IN [ 3E | WM | 36 | NWSE
1IN | 3E [ W™ | 36 | swse
IN [ 3E | wm | 36 | SESE
IN | 4E | WM | 30 | swsw
IN [ 4E | wm | 31 | NWNW
IN | 4 | wm | 31 | swnw
1N 4 E WM 31 NW Sw
15 [ 36 | WM | 1 | NENE
15 | 36 | WM | 1 | NWNE
15 | 3E | WM | 1 | SWNE
1S | 3E | WM | 1 | SENE
155 3E WM 1 NE NW
1S | 3E | WM | 1 | NWNW
1S | 3E | WM | 1 | SWNW
1S | 3E | WM | 1 | SENW
1S | 3E | WM | 1 | NESW
1S 3 E WM 1 NW SwW
1S | 3E | WM | 1 | swsw
15 | 3E | WM | 1 | SEsw
15 | 3E | WM | 1 | NESE
1s | 3E | WM | 1 | NWSE
15 | 3E | WM | 1 | SWsE
1s | 3E | WM | 1 | SESE

7. Transfer Application T-14385 proposes additional points of appropriation as follows:

Approximate distance from
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances original point of
appropriation in miles (mi.)
WELL 5 - 650 FEET SOUTH AND
1N | 3E | WM | 35 | NENW [ 2550 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 1.0 mi. Northwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35
WELL 9 - 2250 FEET NORTH AND
1N 3E WM 35 NW SW | 895 FEET EAST FROM THE SW 1.1 mi. Northwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35
WELL 8 - 950 FEET NORTH AND
1N 3E WM 36 SE SE 1280 FEET WEST FROM THE SE 0.6 mi. East
CORNER OF SECTION 36
WELL 6 - 1050 FEET SOUTH AND
1S 3E WM 1 NW NE | 1950 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 0.6 mi. Southwest
CORNER OF SECTION 1
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8. The second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 93558 in the name of CITY OF TROUTDALE (perfected under Permit G-8655)
Use: MUNICIPAL USE

Priority Date: JUNE 26, 1979

Rate: 1.1 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

Source: A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WELL 3 - 690 FEET NORTH AND 1300 FEET EAST FROM THE

1N 3E | WM
35 | SWNE CENTER 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35

Authorized Place of Use:

MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q

iN | 3 | wm | 23 | NEsw
iN | 3 | wm | 23 | nwsw
IN | 3 | wMm | 23 | swsw
iN | 3e | wm | 23 | sesw
IN | 3 | wm | 23 | NESE
IN | 3 | wm | 23 | NWSE
1IN 3E WM 23 SW SE
AN | 3E | wm | 23 | SESE
1N | 3 | wm | 24 | NWNW
1N 3E WM 24 SW NW
IN | 36 | wMm | 24 | SENw
IN | 3 | wm | 24 | NESW
IN | 3E | wMm | 24 | Nwsw
IN | 3E | WM | 24 | swsw
1IN | 3E | wM | 24 | SESw
IN | 3E | wM | 25 | NENW
1IN | 3E | WM | 25 | NWNW
IN | 3E | wm | 25 | swnw
IN | 3E | wm | 25 | SENW
1IN | 3E | wMm | 25 | NEsw
1IN | 3 | wm [ 25 | Nnwsw
IN | 3E | wM | 25 | swsw
IN | 3E | wm | 25 | sEsw
IN | 3E | wM | 25 | NESE
1IN | 3E | WM | 25 | NWSE
1IN | 36 | wMm | 25 | swsE
1IN | 3 | wm | 25 | SESE
IN | 3E | WM | 26 | NENE
1N | 3 | wm | 26 | NWNE
IN | 3E | wm | 26 | SWNE
IN | 36 | wM | 26 | SENE
iN | 36 | wm | 26 | NENW
iN | 36 | wvm | 26 | NWNW
IN | 3E | WM | 26 | sSWNw
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l MUNICIPAL USE
\I_TWIJ Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1N 3E WM 26 SE NW
IN | 3E | WM | 26 NE SW
IN 3E WM 26 NW SW
1N 3E WM | 26 SW SW
1N 3E WM 26 SE SW
1N 3E WM 26 NE SE
1N 3E WM 26 NW SE
1N 3E WM 26 SW SE
1N 3E WM | 26 SE SE
1N 3E WM | 35 NE NE
1N 3E WM 35 NW NE
1N 3E | WM | .35 SW NE
1N 3k WM 35 SE NE
1N 3E | WM 35 NE NW
1N 3iE: WM 35 NW NW
1N 3E | WM 35 SW NW
1N 3E | WM 35 SE NW
1N 3E WM 35 NE SW
1N 3E | WM 35 NW SW
1N 3E | WM 35 SW SW
1N 3E WM 35 SE SW
1N 3E WM 35 NE SE
1N 3E | WM | 35 NW SE
1N 3E | WM 35 SW SE
1N 3E | WM 35 SE SE
1N SiE WM 36 NE NE
1N SIE WM 36 NW NE
1N 3E | WM 36 SW NE
1N SiE WM 36 SE NE
1N 3E | WM | 36 NE NW
1N SIE WM 36 NW NW
1N 3E WM 36 SW NW
1N 3E WM 36 SE NW
1N 3E WM 36 NE SW
1N 3E WM 36 NW SW
1N 3E WM 36 SWsw
1N 3E | WM 36 SE SW
1N 3E WM 36 NE SE
1N 3|E! WM 36 NW SE
1N 3E | WM | 36 SW SE
1N Sk WM 36 SE SE
1N 4E | WM | 30 SW SW
1N 4 E WM 31 NW NW
1N 4 E WM 31 SW NW
1N 4E | WM | 31 NW SW
18 BIE WM 1 NE NE
15 3E WM 1 NW NE
1S 3E WM 1 SW NE
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MUNICIPAL USE

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1S 3E WM 3 SE NE
1S 3E WM 1 NE NW
115 3E WM 1 NW NW
1S | 3E fwMm | 1 | swnw
1S 3E WM il SE NW
1S 3E WM 1 NE SW
1S 3E WM 1 NW Sw
1S 3E WM 1 SW SW
1S 3E WM 1 SE SW
1S 3E WM 1 NE SE
1§ 3E WM 1 NW SE
1S 3E WM 1 SW SE
1S 3E WM 1 SE SE

9. Transfer Application T-14385 proposes additional points of appropriation as follows:

Approximate distance from
Twp | Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances original point of

appropriation in miles (mi.)

WELL 5 - 650 FEET SOUTH AND
IN 3E WM 35 NE NW | 2550 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 0.5 mi Northwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35

WELL 9 - 2250 FEET NORTH AND
1N 3E WM 35 NW SW | 895 FEET EAST FROM THE SW 0.6 mi. Southwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35

WELL 8 - 950 FEET NORTH AND
1N 3E WM 36 SE SE 1280 FEET WEST FROM THE SE 1.1 mi Southeast
CORNER OF SECTION 36

WELL 6 - 1050 FEET SOUTH AND
1S 3E WM 1 NW NE | 1950 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 1.2 mi. Southeast
CORNER OF SECTION 1

10. The third right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 93559 in the name of CITY OF TROUTDALE (perfected under Permit G-9866)
Use: MUNICIPAL USE
Priority Date: JULY 17, 1981 FOR 1.11 CFS; SEPTEMBER 20, 1982 FOR 1.10 CFS

Rate: 2.21 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS)
Source: A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN
Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances
WELL 4 - 870 FEET SOUTH AND 580 FEET EAST FROM THE

1N cila WM 25 NW 5w 59

W1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 25
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Authorized Place of Use:

MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
IN | 3E | wm | 14 | sEsw
IN | 3E | wM | 14 SW SE
IN | 3E | wM | 14 SE SE
IN | 3E | wMm | 22 NE NE
1IN | 3E | wMm | 22 | NwWNE
1N 3E | wmMm | 22 SW NE
1N 3E | WM | 22 SE NE
1N 3E | WM | 22 SW SW
1N 3E | WM | 22 SE SW
1N 3E | WM | 22 NE SE
1IN 3E | WM | 22 NW SE
1IN | 3E | wm | 22 SW SE
1IN | 3E | wmMm | 22 SE SE
IN | 3E | wmMm | 23 NE NE
1N 3E WM 23 NW NE
1N 3E | wm | 23 SW NE
iIN | 3E | wm | 23 SE NE
1N | 3E | wM | 23 | NENW
1N | 3E | WM | 23 | NWNW
1N | 3E | wM | 23 | SWNW
1N | 3E | wm | 23 SE NW
1N | 3E | wM | 23 NE SW
1N | 3E | WM | 23 | NWSW
1N | 3E | wM | 23 | swsw
iN | 3E | wm | 23 SE SW
iN | 3E | wm | 23 NE SE
iN | 3E | wMm | 23 NW SE
1N | 3E | wm | 23 SW SE
1N 3iE WM 23 SE SE
iIN | 3E | WM | 24 | NWNW
iN | 3E | wM | 24 | SWNW
1IN | 3E | WM | 24 | SENW
iN | 3E | wMm | 24 NE SW
1IN | 3E [ wM | 24 | NWSW
1N | 3E | wM | 24 | swsSw
AN | 3E [ wm | 24 SE SW
1N | 3E | WM | 25 | NENW
1N | 3E | WM | 25 | NWNW
IN | 3E | wm | 25 | SWNW
iN | 3E [ wMm | 25 SE NW
iN | 3E | wMm | 25 NE SW
IN | 3E | WM | 25 | NWSW
1IN | 3E | WM | 25 | SWSW
1N | 3E | WM | 25 SE SW
IN | 3E | WM | 25 NE SE
iIN | 3E | wmMm | 25 NW SE
iN | 3E | wMm | 25 SW SE
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MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1N 3E WM 25 SE SE
1N SIE WM 26 NE NE
1N 3E WM 26 NW NE
1N 3E WM 26 SW NE
1N 3E WM 26 SE NE
1N Sk WM 26 NE NW
1N 3E WM 26 NW NW
1N 3E | WM 26 SW NW
1N 3E WM 26 SE NW
1N 3E WM 26 NE SW
1N 3E WM 26 NW SwW
1IN 3E WM 26 SW SW
1N 3E WM 26 SE SW
1N 3E WM 26 NE SE
1N 3E | WM 26 NW SE
1N 3E WM 26 SW SE
1N 3E WM 26 SE SE
1N 3E WM 27 NE NE
1IN 3E WM 27 NW NE
1N 3E WM 35 NE NE
1N 3E WM 35 NW NE
1N 3E WM 35 SW NE
1N 3E WM 35 SE NE
1N 3E WM 35 NE NW
1N Sk WM 35 NW NW
1IN 3E WM 35 SW NW
1N 3E WM 35 SE NW
1N 3E WM 35 NE SW
1N 3E WM 35 NW sw
1N Sk WM 35 SW SW
1N 3E WM 35 SE SW
1N 3E WM 35 NE SE
1N 3E WM 35 NW SE
1N 3E WM 35 SW SE
1N 3E WM 35 SE SE
1N 3E WM 36 NE NE
1N SiE WM 36 NW NE
1N 3E WM 36 SW NE
1N 3E WM 36 SE NE
1N 3E WM 36 NE NW
1N 3E WM 36 NW NW
1N JiE WM 36 SW NW
1N 3E | WM 36 SE NW
1N 3E WM 36 NE SW
1N 3E | WM 36 NW SW
1N 3E WM 36 SW sSW
1N 3E | WM 36 SE SW
1N 3E | WM 36 NE SE
T-14385.cc Page 9 of 12
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MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1N 3E WM 36 NW SE
1N 3E WM 36 SW SE
1N 3E WM 36 SE SE
1IN 4 E WM 30 SW sSw
1N 4E WM 31 NW NW
1IN 4E WM 31 SW NW
1N 4E WM 31 NW SW
S 3E WM 1 NE NE
15 3E WM ot NW NE
18 3iE WM 1 SW NE
15 3E WM 1 SE NE
15 3E WM 1 NE NW
15 SE WM 1 NW NW
1S 3E WM 1 SW NW
15 SIE WM 1 SE NW
15 S WM 1 NE SW
15 S E WM 1 NW SwW
18 3iE WM 1 SwW sSw
15 3E WM 1 SE SW
1S 3E WM 1 NE SE
18 St WM 1 NW SE
1l 3E WM 1 SW SE
1S 3E WM 1 SE SE

11. Transfer Application T-14385 proposes additional points of appropriation as follows:

Approximate distance from
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec a-Q Measured Distances original point of
appropriation in miles (mi.)

WELL 5 - 650 FEET SOUTH AND

1IN 3E WM 35 NE NW | 2550 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 0.8 mi. Southwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35
WELL 9 - 2250 FEET NORTH AND

1N 3E WM 35 NW SW | 895 FEET EAST FROM THE SW 1.3 mi. Southwest
i CORNER OF SECTION 35

WELL 8 - 950 FEET NORTH AND
1N 3E wM 36 SE SE 1280 FEET WEST FROM THE SE 1.3 mi. Southeast
CORNER OF SECTION 36

WELL 6 - 1050 FEET SOUTH AND
4iS 3E WM 2l NW NE | 1950 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 1.6 mi. Southeast
CORNER OF SECTION 1

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2), and OAR 690-380-2110(2)]

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.
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13. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-14385,

14. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

15. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2).

16. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights.

17. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

18. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14385 are consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14385 are
~ approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 93556, 93558,
and 93559, and any related decree.

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person’s property for purposes of accessing the new points of

appropriation.
4. Water right Certificates 93556, 93558, and 93559 are cancelled.

5. Under Certificate 93556, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of
appropriation (Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Drinker Well), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation (Drinker Well).

6. Under Certificate 93558, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of
appropriation (Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9), together with that diverted at the original point of
. appropriation (Well 3), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation (Well 3).
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7. Under Certificate 93559, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of
appropriation (Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Well 4), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation (Well 4).

8. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.

9. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;

provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

10. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2046. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

11. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights

transferred will be issued.
ﬂ .,..

rvation section Manager, for

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing date: APR 05 2025
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET
Transfer: T-14385

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer

Transfer SpecialG‘{&(ﬂ/

Reimbursement Authority? [:I

Applicant: Agent: Receiving Landowner: (/
Travis Hultin Owen McMurtrey
342 SW 4TH St 1600 SW Western Blvd, Suite 240
Troutdale, OR 97060 Eoqaalls, OR 7293
Current Landowner if other than Applicant: | CWRE: Irrigation District:
Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov't: BOR Notified (date):
Troutdale Community Development,
Planning Division
Water Rights Affected
File
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.
L] 13556 [ ]ves No
] 45558 [ ] Yes E-No
] 43599 Yes [XINo

Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff)
Rec’d: January 12, 2024

Fees Pd: 4290.00

Initial Public Notice: 1/30/2024

Amy J. Landvoigt

Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Sandy
County: MULTNOMAH

WM Review date received:

Acknowledgement Letter Sent E Basin: 3

O

County sent cc: of Ack Letter

WM District: 20 WM Review request sent:

ODFW District:

Groundwater

ODFW Review sent: ODFW Review date received:

GW Review sent:

GW Review date received:

Caseworker Actions: Newspaper & PD Notice:

Newspaper notice needed: [_] Name of Newspaper:

Newspaper notice quote requested (NRS1):

1216]2Y

Last day of publication:

Newspaper notice sent to coordinator:

Request for news $ sent: News S received:

Affidavit of publication received:

Peer Review:
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&) CMG OREGON

PO. Box 45 West Linn, OR 97068
Phone: 503-684-0360 Fax: 503-620-3433
E-mail: legals@commnewspapers.com

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
State of Oregon, County of Multnomah, ss |,
Kristine Humphries, being first duly sworn,
depose and say that | am the Principal Clerk
of the Gresham Outlook, a newspaper of
general circulation, published in Multnomah
County, Oregon, as defined by ORS 193.010
and 193.020, that

Ad#: 346628

Owner: Oregon Water Resources Depart-
ment

Description: Notice of Preliminary Determi-
nation for

Water Right Transfer T-14385

A copy of which is hereto annexed, was
published in the entire issue of said
newspaper for 2 week(s) in the
following issue:

01/29/2025, 02/05/2025

Kristine Humphries (Principal Clerk)

and sworn to before me this

Lol

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

Acct #: 149038

Attn:

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
725 SUMMER STREET SE, SUITE A

SALEM, OR 97301

i OFFICIAL STAMP

N
A ) DESERI KIM CERRUTI
Q{";} NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
\uj COMMISSION NO. 1014575
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 18, 2025

SEE EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A

Notice of Preliminary Determination for
Water Right Transfer T-14385

1-14385 filed by City of Troutdale, Attn: Travis Hultin, 342 SW 4th St, Troutdale,
OR 97060, proposes additional points of appropriation under Certificates 93556,
93558, and 93559. Certificate 93556 allows the use of 0.81 cubic foot per
second (cfs) from a well in Sec. 36, TN, R3E, WM for municipal use in Sects. 23,
24,25,26,35, and 36, TIN, R3E, WM, Sects. 30 and 31,T1N, R4E, WM, and Sec.
1,T1S, R3E, WM. Certificate 93558 allows the use of 1.1 cfs from a well in Sec.
35, TIN, R3E, WM for municipal use in Sects. 23, 24, 25, 26, 35, and 36, TIN,
R3E, WM, Sects. 30 and 31, TIN, R4E, WM, and Sec. 1, T1S, R3E, WM. Centificate
93559 allows the use of 2.21 cfs from a well in Sec. 25, TIN, R3E, WM for munic-
ipal use in Sects. 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35, and 36, TIN, R3E, WM, Sects.
30 and 31, TIN, R4E, WM, and Sec. 1, T1S, R3E, WM. The applicant proposes
additional points of appropriation in Sects. 35 and 36, T1N, R3E, WM and Sec. 1,
T1S, R3E, WM. The Water Resources Department proposes to approve the transfer,
based on the requirements of ORS Chapter 540 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Any person may file, jointly or severally, a protest or standing statement within
30 days after the last date of newspaper publication of this notice, February 5,
2025. Call (503) 986-0935 to obtain additional information. If no protests
are filed, the Department will issue a final order consistent with the preliminary
determination.

Published Jan. 29 & Feb 5, 2025.
0L346628




O Water Resources Department
4 regon North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Al .
Tina Kotek, Governor

January , 2025

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

CITY OF TROUTDALE
ATTN: TRAVIS HULTIN
342 SW 4TH ST
TROUTDALE, OR 97060

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14385

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-14385. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department’s weekly publication and in the Gresham
Outlook newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice
initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed
by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the
Department’s decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper
publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in
the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position
in a quasi-judicial proceeding.






BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
T-14385, Multnomah County ) PROPOSING APPROVAL FOR ADDITIONAL

) POINTS OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

CITY OF TROUTDALE
ATTN: TRAVIS HULTIN
342 SW 4TH ST
TROUTDALE, OR 97060

Findings of Fact

1. OnJanuary 12, 2024, CITY OF TROUTDALE, ATTN: TRAVIS HULTIN filed an application for
additional points of appropriation under Certificates 93556, 93558, and 93559. The
Department assigned the application number T-14385.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on January 30, 2024, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On August 28, 2024, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14385 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of September 30, 2024, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination.

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department’s weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination.

T-14385.cc Page 1 of 15



4. On October 1, 2024, the applicant’s agent, on behalf of the applicant, requested to extend
the deadline for completion of full beneficial use of the water to 20 years from the original
deadline. Pursuant to OAR 690-380-5140(3), the applicant is a municipality and needs
additional time to go through drilling, sampling, and install all the needed infrastructure and
controls.

5. The first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 93556 in the name of CITY OF TROUTDALE (perfected under Permit G-2320)
Use: MUNICIPAL USE
 Priority Date: DECEMBER 26, 1962
Rate: 0.81 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, OR ITS EQUIVALENT, IN CASE OF
ROTATION, MEASURED AT THE WELL, FURTHER LIMITED TO NO MORE
THAN 162.25 ACRE-FEET DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR
Source: A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

DRINKER WELL - 1540 FEET SOUTH AND 1570 FEET WEST
FROM THE CENTER 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 36

1IN 3E WM 36 SW sw 50

Authorized Place of Use:

MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q

1N | 3E WM 23 NE NE
1IN | 3E WM 23 | NWNE
1N | 3E WM 23 SW NE
1N | 3E WM 23 SE NE
TENR3IE WM 24 | NWNW
1N | 3E WM 24 | SWNW
1IN | 3E WM 24 SE NW
DN IE WM 24 NE SW
ENBIRSIE WM 24 | NW SW
LNRIS3IE WM 24 | SWSW
TN 3E WM 24 SE SW
1N | 3E WM 25 SW NE
1IN | 3E WM 25 | NENW
TINE|BSEE WM 25 | NW NW
IN | 3E WM 25 | SWNW
1INRISSIE WM 25 SE NW
IN | 3E WM 25 NE SW
INTJE3E WM 25 | NWSwW
1N | 3E WM 25 | SWSW
1IN | 3E WM 25 SE SW
TINE|SIE WM 25 NE SE
IN | 3E WM 25 NW SE
1IN | 3E WM 25 SW SE
IN | 3E WM 25 SE SE
1IN | 3E WM 26 NE NE

T-14385.cc Page 2 of 15



MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q
1INS|ESE WM 26 | NW NE
1N | 3E WM 26 SW NE
1IN | 3E WM 26 SE NE
IN | 3E WM 26 | NENW
1INSI|3E WM 26 | NW NW
1N 3E WM 26 SW NW
1IN | 3E WM 26 | SENW
TINTI3E WM 26 NE SW
IN | 3E WM 26 | NWSW
1IN | 3E WM 26 | SWSW
1NN]3E WM 26 SE SW
TND|E3E WM 26 NE SE
IN | 3E WM 26 | NWSE
LNLJE3E WM 26 SW SE
1IN | 3E WM 26 SE SE
1N | 3E WM 35 NE NE
1IN | 3E WM 35 | NW NE
1N | 3E WM 35 | SWNE
1N | 3E WM 35 SE NE
1INE|E3E WM 35 | NENW
1N 3E WM 35 NW NW
1INE[S3E WM 35 | SWNW
JINE|R3E WM 35 SE NW
1N | 3E WM 35 NE SW
1N | 3E WM 35 | NWSW
1IN | 3E WM 35 | SWsSwW
JINRIN3IE WM 35 SE SW
T NE|E3E WM 35 NE SE
I'NE|N3E WM 35 NW SE
TINR|E3E WM 35 SW SE
JINE|3'E WM 35 SE SE
1N | 3E wm 36 NE NE
1N | 3E WM 36 | NWNE
1IN | 3E WM 36 | SWNE
1IN | 3E WM 36 SE NE
IN | 3E WM 36 | NENW
1IN | 3E WM 36 | NWNW
1IN | 3E WM 36 | SWNW
1IN | 3E WM 36 SE NW
1IN 3E WM 36 NE SW
1N |l 3E WM 36 | NWSW
1IN | 3E WM 36 | SWSW
1N | 3E WM 36 SE SW
TINE|E3E WM 36 NE SE
1INRIE3E WM 36 NW SE
1IN | 3E WM 36 SW SE
1N | 3E WM 36 SE SE
1N | 4E WM 30 | SWSWwW
T-14385.cc Page 3 of 15




MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1N | 4E WM 31 | NW NW
1N | 4E WM 31 | SWNW
1N 4 E WM 31 NW SW
1S | 3E WM 1 NE NE
1S | 3E WM 1 NW NE
1S 3E WM 1 SW NE
1S 3E WM 1 SE NE
S 3E WM 1 NE NW
18 3E WM 1 NW NW
IS 3E WM 1 SW NW
1S 3E WM 1 SE NW
1S 3E WM 1 NE SW
15| 3E WM 1 NW SwW
15 | 3E WM 1 SW Sw
Lol | 3 1E WM 1 SE SW
1S | 3E WM | 1 NE SE
ASHIN3E WM 1 NW SE
1S | 3E WM 1 SW SE
1S 3E WM 1 SE SE

6. Transfer Application T-14385 proposes additional points of appropriation as follows:

Approximate distance from
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec aQ Measured Distances original point of
appropriation in miles (mi.)
WELLS5 - 650 FEET SOUTH AND
1N 3E WM 35 NE NW | 2550 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 1.0 mi. Northwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35
WELL S - 2250 FEET NORTH AND
1N 3E wM 35 NW SW | 895 FEET EAST FROM THE SW 1.1 mi. Northwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35
WELL 8 - 950 FEET NORTH AND
1N 3E WM 36 SE SE 1280 FEET WEST FROM THE SE 0.6 mi. East
CORNER OF SECTION 36
WELL 6 - 1050 FEET SOUTH AND
1S 3E WM 1 NW NE | 1950 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 0.6 mi. Southwest
CORNER OF SECTION 1

7. The second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 93558 in the name of CITY OF TROUTDALE (perfected under Permit G-8655)
Use: MUNICIPAL USE

Priority Date: JUNE 26, 1979

Rate: 1.1 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

Source: A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN
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Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
1N 3 WM 35 SW NE WELL 3 - 690 FEET NORTH AND 1300 FEET EAST FROM THE
CENTER 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35
Authorized Place of Use:
MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec a-Q
1N 3E WM 23 NE SW
1N 3E WM 23 NW SW
1N 3iE WM 23 SW sw
1N 3E WM 23 SE SW
1N 3E WM 23 NE SE
1N 3E WM 23 NW SE
1N 3E WM 23 SW SE
1N 3E WM 23 SE SE
1N 3E WM 24 NW NW
1N SiE WM 24 SW NW
1N Sk WM 24 SE NW
1N 3E WM 24 NE SW
1IN 3E WM 24 NW SW
1N 3E WM 24 SW sSw
1N 3E WM 24 SE SW
1N 3E | WM | 25 NE NW
1N 3E WM 25 NW NW
1N 3E WM 25 SW NW
1N SiE WM 25 SE NW
1IN 3E WM 25 NE SW
1N 3E WM 25 NW SW
1N 3E WM 25 SW SW
1N 3E WM 25 SE SW
1N 3E WM 25 NE SE
1N 3E WM 25 NW SE
1N 3E WM 25 SW SE
1N 3E | WM | 25 SE SE
1N 3iE WM 26 NE NE
1N 3E WM 26 NW NE
1N SiE WM 26 SW NE
1N 3E WM 26 SE NE
1N 3E WM 26 NE NW
1N 3E WM 26 NW NW
1N 3E WM 26 SW NW
1N SE WM 26 SE NW
1N 3E WM 26 NE SW
1N 3E WM 26 NW SW
1N 3IE WM 26 SW sw
1N 3iE WM 26 SE SW
1N 3E WM 26 NE SE
1N 3E WM 26 NW SE
1N 3E WM 26 SW SE
T-14385.cc Page 5 of 15




MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng .| Mer | Sec Q-Q
1N 3E | WM | 26 SE SE
1N 3E | WM | 35 NE NE
1N 3E WM 35 NW NE
1N 3E | WM | 35 SW NE
1N 3E WM 35 SE NE
1N 3E | WM | 35 NE NW
1N 3E WM 35 NW NW
1N Sk WM 35 SW NW
1N 3E WM 35 SE NW
1N 3E | WM | 35 NE SW
1N SiE WM 35 NW SwW
1N 3E WM 35 SW SW
1N 3ik WM 35 SE SW
1N 3E WM 35 NE SE
1N 3iE WM 35 NW SE
1N 33k WM 35 SW SE
1N 3E WM 23 SE SE
1N 3E WM 36 NE NE
1IN 3E WM 36 NW NE
1N Sk WM 36 SW NE
1N 3E WM 36 SE NE
1N 3E | WM | 36 NE NW
1N 3E | WM | 36 | NWNW
1N 3E | wM | 36 SW NW
1N 3E | WM | 36 SE NW
1N 3E WM 36 NE SW
1N 3E WM 36 NW SW
1N 3E WM 36 SW SW
1N 3E | WM | 36 SE SW
1N 3E | WM | 36 NE SE
1N =HE WM 36 NW SE
1N 3E | WM | 36 SW SE
1N 3'E WM 36 SE SE
1N 4E | WM | 30 SW SW
1N 4E | WM | 31 | NWNW
1N 4E | WM | 31 | SWNW
1N 4E | WM | 31 NW SW
15 3E WM 1 NE NE
1S 3E WM 1 NW NE
18 3E WM 1 SW NE
1S 3E WM 1 SE NE
1S 3E WM 1 NE NW
1S 3E | WM 1 NW NW
18 3E | WM 1 SW NW
1S 3E | WM 1 SE NW
455 3E | WM 1 NE SW
135 3E WM 1 NW SW
1S 3E | WM 1 SW SW
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MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
15 3E | WM 1 SE SW
1s 3E | WM 1 NE SE
15 3E | WM 1 NW SE
1S 3E | WM 1 SWSE
1S 3E | WM 1 SE SE

8. Transfer Application T-14385 proposes additional points of appropriation as follows:

Approximate distance from
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances original point of

appropriation in miles (mi.)

WELL 5 - 650 FEET SOUTH AND
1N 3E | WM 35 NE NW | 2550 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 0.5 mi Nerthwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35

WELL 9 - 2250 FEET NORTH AND
IN | 3E | WM 35 NW SW | 895 FEET EAST FROM THE SW 0.6 mi. Southwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35

WELL 8 - 950 FEET NORTH AND
1N 3iE WM 36 SE SE 1280 FEET WEST FROM THE SE 1.1 mi Southeast
CORNER OF SECTION 36

WELL 6 - 1050 FEET SOUTH AND
1s 3E | WM 1 NW NE | 1950 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 1.2 mi. Southeast
CORNER OF SECTION 1

9. The third right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 93559 in the name of CITY OF TROUTDALE (perfected under Permit G-9866)
Use: MUNICIPAL USE
Priority Date: JULY 17, 1981 FOR 1.11 CFS; SEPTEMBER 20, 1982 FOR 1.10 CFS

Rate: 2.21 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS)
Source: A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN
Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances
WELL 4 - 870 FEET SOUTH AND 580 FEET EAST FROM THE

1N 3E | WM 25 NW SW 59

W1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 25

Authorized Place of Use:

MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rn, Mer | Sec Q-Q

1N 3E | WM 14 SE SW
1N 3E [ WM 14 SW SE
1N 3E | WM 14 SE SE

1N 3E | WM 22 NE NE
1N 3E | WM 22 NW NE
1N 3E | WM 22 SW NE
1N 3E | WM 22 SE NE

1N 3E [ WM | 22 SWSW
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MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1IN 3E | WM | 22 SE SW
iN 3E [ WM | 22 NE SE
1N 3E WM 22 NW SE
1N 3E | WM 22 SW SE
1N 3E | WM | 22 SE SE
1N 3E | wm | 23 NE NE
1N SHE WM 23 NW NE
1N 3E | wm | 23 SW NE
1N 3E WM 23 SE NE
1N 3E | wm | 23 NE NW
1N 3E WM 23 NW NW
1N 3E WM 23 SW NW
1N 3E | WM | 23 SE NW
1N 3E WM 23 NE SW
1N 3E WM 23 NW SW
1N 3iE WM 23 SW SW
1N 3E | WM | 23 SE SW
1N 3E WM 23 NE SE
1N 3E | wM | 23 NW SE
1N 3E | wM | 23 SW SE
1N 3E WM 23 SE SE
1N 3E | WM | 24 | NWNW
1N 3E WM 24 SW NW
1N 3E WM 24 SE NW
1N 3E WM 24 NE SW
1N 3E WM 24 NW SW
1N 3E WM 24 SW SwW
1N SiE WM 24 SE SW
1N 3E WM 25 NE NW
1N 3E WM 25 NW NW
1N 3E | WM | 25 | SWNW
1N 3E | WM | 25 SE NW
1N 3E WM 25 NE SW
1N 3E | WM | 25 NW SW
1N 3E WM 25 SW SW
1N SiE WM 25 SE SW
1N 3E | WM | 25 NE SE
" 1N 3E | WM | 25 NW SE
1N 3E | WM | 25 SW SE
1N 3E WM 25 SE SE
1N 3E | WM | 26 NE NE
1N 3E WM 26 NW NE
1N 3E | WM | 26 SW NE
1N 3E | WM | 26 SE NE
1N 3E | WM | 26 NE NW
1N 3E | WM | 26 | NWNW
1IN 3E | WM | 26 | SWNW
1N 3E | WM | 26 SE NW
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MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-
1N 3E | WM 26 NE SW
1N 3E | WM | 26 NW SW
1IN 3E WM 26 SW SW
1N 3E | WM 26 SE SW
1N 3E | WM | 26 NE SE
1N 3E | WM | 26 NW SE
iN 3E | WM | 26 SW SE
1N 3iE WM 26 SE SE
iN 3E | wm | 27 NE NE
1N 3E WM 27 NW NE
1N 3E WM 35 NE NE
1N 3E WM 35 NW NE
1N 3E | WM | 35 SW NE
1N 3E WM 35 SE NE
1N 3E WM 35 NE NW
1N 3E WM 35 NW NW
1N 3E WM 35 SW NW
1N 3E WM 35 SE NW
1N 3E | wMm | 35 NE SW
1N 3E WM 35 NW SwW
1N 3E | wm | 35 SW SW
1N 3E | wM | 35 SE SW
1N 3E WM 35 NE SE
1N 3E WM 35 NW SE
1N 3E | WM | 35 SW SE
1IN 3E WM 35 SE SE
1N 3E | WM | 36 NE NE
1N 3E | WM [ 36 NW NE
1N 3E WM 36 SW NE
1N 3E | wM | 36 SE NE
1N 3E | wM | 36 NE NW
1N SiE WM 36 NW NW
1N 3E | WM | 36 | SWNW
1N 3E WM 36 SE NW
1N 3E WM 36 NE SW
iN 3E | WM | 36 NW SW
iN 3E | WM | 36 SW SW
1N 3E WM 36 SE SW
1N 3E | WM | 36 NE SE
iN 3E | WM | 36 NW SE
1N 3E WM 36 SW SE
1N 3E | WM | 36 SE SE
iN 4E | WM | 30 SW SW
1N 4E WM 31 NW NW
1N 4E | WM | 31 SW NW
1N 4E WM 31 NW SW
1'S 3E WM 1 NE NE
15 3E | WM 1 NW NE
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MUNICIPAL USE
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
1S 3E | WM 1 SW NE
1s 3E | WM 1 SE NE
1S 3E WM 1 NE NW
1S 3E | WM 1 NW NW
1S 3E | WM 1 SW NW
) 3E | WM 1 SE NW
1s 3E | WM 1 NE SW
1S 3E | WM 1 NW Sw
1S 3E | WM 1 SW SwW
1S 3E | WM 1 SE SW
15 3E | wM 1 NE SE
1S 3E | WM 1 NW SE
1S 3E | WM 1 SW SE
15 3E | WM 1 SE SE

10. Transfer Application T-14385 proposes additional points of appropriation as follows:

Approximate distance from
Twp | Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances original point of

appropriation in miles (mi.)

WELL 5 - 650 FEET SOUTH AND

1N SiE WM 35 NE NW | 2550 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 0.8 mi. Southwest
CORNER OF SECTION 35
WELL 9 - 2250 FEET NORTH AND

1N SIE WM 35 NW SW | 895 FEET EAST FROM THE SW 1.3 mi. Southwest

CORNER OF SECTION 35

WELL 8 - 950 FEET NORTH AND

1N 3E wM 36 SE SE 1280 FEET WEST FROM THE SE 1.3 mi. Southeast
CORNER OF SECTION 36
WELL 6 - 1050 FEET SOUTH AND

1$s 3E wMm 1 NW NE | 1950 FEET WEST FROM THE NE 1.6 mi. Southeast

CORNER OF SECTION 1

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2), and OAR 690-380-2110(2)]

11. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

12. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-14385.

13. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14).

14. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2).
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15. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights.

16. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water

rights.

17. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14385 appear to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If Transfer Application T-14385 is approved, the final order will include the following:

1.

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14385 are
approved.

The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 93556, 93558,
and 93559, and any related decree.

Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person’s property for purposes of accessing the new points of
appropriation.

Water right Certificates 93556, 93558, and 93559 are cancelled.

Under Certificate 93556, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of
appropriation (Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Drinker Well), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation (Drinker Well).

Under Certificate 93558, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of
appropriation (Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Well 3), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation (Well 3).

Under Certificate 93559, the quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of
appropriation (Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Well 4), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the
original point of appropriation (Well 4).

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.
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9. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

10. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2046. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

11. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Da

d in Salem, Oregon on

JAN 2 2 2025

Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Corey Courchane. If you have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach me at 503-979-3917 or corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov

Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department’s weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department’s weekly notice as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.
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-

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person’s name, address, and telephone number;

- Allreasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person’s position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the

Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

- If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who

- have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department’s Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department’s weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:

- The requester’s name, mailing address and telephone number;

- If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- Astatement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.
After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been

filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:
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- Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

- Ifa protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through

non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance

Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-27489.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.
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SOURCHANE Corex A * WRD

From: PELZEL Colten K * WRD

Sent: Friday, December 27, 2024 8:21 AM

To: COURCHANE Corey A * WRD; WRD_DL _is_data_techs
Subject: RE: City of Troutdale, T-14385

Hello Corey,

T-14385 has been completed by data without issue and is ready for the next steps.

Thanks,

Colten Pelzel

Water Resources Data Technician

725 Summer St NE Suite A | Salem OR 97301 | Phone 541-589-3407
Pous™® OREGON

= . WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking

From: COURCHANE Corey A * WRD <Corey.A.COURCHANE@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 8:13 AM

To: WRD_DL_is_data_techs <WRD_DL_is_data_techs@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: City of Troutdale, T-14385

Good morning,
The PD for T-14385 is ready for review. No RRs.
Thank you,

Corey

COREY A COURCHANE |
ALLOCATION OF CONSERVED WATER

Water Resources Department | 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A | Salem, Oregon 97301
Work cell: 503 979-3917 | Fax: 503 986-0901
Email: corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.qov | Web: http://www.oregon.qov/OWRD



: % ‘-;. -. Ofe On Water Resources Department
%)) North Mall Office Building
=~ 725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301

- Phone 503-986-0900
ecember 11, 2024 Fax 503 986-0904

www.oregon.gov/owrd

Tina Kotek, Governor

CITY OF TROUTDALE
ATTN: TRAVIS HULTIN
342 SW 4TH ST
TROUTDALE, OR 97060

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14385

Your water right transfer will be ready for issuance of the Preliminary Determination, once the
Department receives payment for publication of the newspaper notice.

Items needed before the next phase of processing...
At this time you need to:
1. submit a check in the amount of $98.17 (to cover cost of publication of the notice), made
out to the Oregon Water Resources Department.
2. write “for T-14385 NOTICE” on the front of your check, and
3. submit it with the tracking stub at the bottom of this letter.

Mail the check to 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266, no later than
January 13, 2024.

What happens next...

Shortly after receiving payment, the Department will issue the Preliminary Determination, initiate
publication in the Gresham Outlook newspaper, and also publish the notice on the Department’s
weekly notice. Publication of the notice will initiate a protest period during which any person may
file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department’s decision.

If we do not receive payment for newspaper notice by January 13, 2024, a Preliminary
Determination may be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Attached is a check in the amount of $98.17 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice for Transfer
T-14385 made out to Oregon Water Resources Department ( or WRD)
e “for T-14385 NOTICE” written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: cc



ict 20 Watermaster (via e-mail)
for the applicant (via e-mail)




—O}egon Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

August 28, 2024 www.oregon.gov/owrd

I'ina Kotek, Governor

VIA E-MAIL

CITY OF TROUTDALE
ATTN: TRAVIS HULTIN
342 SW 4TH ST
TROUTDALE, OR 97060

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-14385

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the
Department’s Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-14385. The document
reflects the Department’s conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transfer will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required
by September 30, 2024.

Required items needing your immediate attention:

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects
the changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions.

2. Respond in writing by SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, with acknowledgement that you agree to the
proposed action and conditions.

3. |Ifyou find any errors, please let me know.

4. Notice of this transfer will need to be published in a newspaper with general circulation in the
area where the water rights are currently located. You will be responsible for the charges.

Conditions of your water right...

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device(s) at the new diversion point(s) prior
to diversion of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you in pursuing additional
information or approval of the required (or alternate) device(s).

please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2029. If the
required completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request
more time, at no cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the
comment deadline if you will need more time and explain the reasons why.



What happens next...

Once the Preliminary Determination is issued a publication period is required. Because there is
more than % mile between the new and the authorized points of appropriation, the
Department will publish notice of the transfer in a local newspaper having a general circulation
in the area of the water right at least once per week for two consecutive weeks. You are
responsible for sending a check to cover the cost of publication prior to the issuance of the
Preliminary Determination and publication of notice. As outlined in OAR 690-380-4020(3),
publication costs include both the direct cost of the notice and indirect processing costs (not to

exceed 20% of the direct costs).

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report.

If we do not receive the items listed above by September 30, 2024, a Preliminary Determination
may be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please do not hesitate to contact me, at corey.a.courchane@water.oregon.gov or (503) 979-3917,
if | may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Gl

Corey Courchane
Allocation of Conserved Water
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-14385
Amy J. Landvoigt, District 20 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Owen McMurtrey, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 14385

GW Reviewer _Gabriela Ferreira / Dennis Orlowski  Date Review Completed: _May 16, 2024

Summary of Same Source Review:

[ The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-
2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:
] The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

(] The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn’t meet the definition of “similarly” as per OAR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.

Version: 20210204



OREGON Ground Water Review Form:
Oregon Water Resources Department X Water Right Transfer

m gifcg::rg:'::grt:il;c;::(?l[-ii::.s?ulim : [J Permit Amendment
R S [J GR Modification
[J Other
Application: T-14385 Applicant Name: City of Troutdale
Proposed Changes: [] POA APOA [ SW—GW J RA
0] USE O pou (] OTHER
Reviewer(s): Gabriela Ferreira / Dennis Orlowski Date of Review: May 16, 2024

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD:

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

[J The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

[ The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

[J Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The proposed changes relate to
the following three certificates held by the City of Troutdale for municipal uses:

e Certificate 93556. with a priority date of December 26. 1962 for a maximum rate
of 0.81 cfs by Drinker Well (MULT 1446. altered under MULT 3539):

e (Certificate 93558 with a priority date of June 26. 1997 for a maximum rate of 1.1
cfs by Well 3 (MULT 1429): and

e (ertificate 93559 with a priority date of July 17. 1981 for a maximum rate of 2.21
cfs by Well 4 (MULT 1340).

The transfer proposes to add four APOAs to all three certificates:

o Well 5 (MULT 90881). also authorized as a POA under Certificate 93557 (priority
date August 19. 1974 and maximum rate of 1.6 cfs) and Certificate 93765 (described

below).
e Well 6 (MULT 67091). also authorized as a POA under Certificate 93765

e Well 8 (MULT 4372). also authorized as a POA under Certificate 93765

e Well 9. not yet constructed

Certificate 93765 authorizes a total withdrawal rate of 4.4 cfs. with 2.2 c¢fs from Wells 5. 6.
and 8 and 2.2 cfs from Wells 5. 7. and 8. The date of priority is May 1. 1980 for 2.2 cfs and
December 16, 1981 for 2.2 cfs.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14385

For this review. the following maximum rates were assumed for each well. based on the
C

ombined rate authorized by existing water rights and the change proposed by this transfer:
*  Well 5 (MULT 90881) would have a maximum combined rate of 7.187 cfs

Well 6 (MULT 67091) would have a maximum combined rate of 4.853 cfs

* Well 8 (MULT 4372) would have a maximum combined rat e of 4.853 cfs

® Well 9 (not yet constructed) would have a maximum combined rate of 4.120 cfs

Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?

Yes [JNo Comments: The three authorized POAs obtain groundwater from the
Sand and Gravel Aquifer (SGA). a confined alluvial aquifer system in which water-bearing
sand and gravel beds are interlayered with less permeable silt and clay deposits (Swanson

and others. 1993: Gannett and Caldwell. 1998: Woodward and others. 1998). The SGA is

first encountered at depths between 350 and 550 feet below land surface in the vicinity of
the authorized and proposed POAs. The three already-constructed APOAs (Wells 5. 6. and

8) produce from the SGA. As proposed. the construction for Well 9 would similarly produce
from the SGA.

2. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?

O Yes X No

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.):

a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?

Yes [JNo Comments: There are about 40 groundwater rights or claims located

within about one mile of the proposed APOAs. Many of these wells obtain groundwater

from the shallower Troutdale Sandstone Aquifer (TSA). or overlying Troutdale Gravel
Aquifer (TGA). whereas the proposed APOAs tap the SGA. The TSA is separated from the

SGA by Confining Unit 2 (CU2). comprised predominantly of layered. low-permeability
deposits of silt/siltstone. fine sand. and clay (Swanson and others, 1993). The nearest well to
the APOAs producing from the SGA was identified as MULT 78266. an existing City of
Wood Village municipal well located approximately 0.6 mile northwest of APOA Well 9
and 1.0 mile northwest of authorized POA Well 3.

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14385

3. [ Yes No Ifyes, explain: To evaluate the impact of this proposed change on other
groundwater rights, the potential additional drawdown for MULT 78266 caused by the
proposed use of APOA Well 9 was modeled using the Theis drawdown equation. based on
aquifer parameters from APOA and POA pumping tests (MULT 1429: MULT 67091:
MULT 4372) and the maximum pumping rate described above for APOA Well 9 (4.120
cfs). Under this scenario. the potential maximum drawdown modeled for MULT 78266 is
estimated between 40 to 120 feet by the proposed additional pumping at Well 9. The
potential maximum drawdown under current authorized withdrawal is estimated between 25
and 90 feet. based on pumping a combined maximum rate of 3.067 cfs from Well 5 (MULT
90881). Therefore the estimated difference between the current authorized withdrawals and
the potential maximum withdrawal is less than 30 feet for each scenario evaluated. The
additional ~30 feet of interference would only constitute Substantial and Undue Interference
(OAR 690-008-0001(8) (c)) if the well fully penetrated the SGA. which MULT 78266 does
not. A fully-penetrating well at the location of MULT 78266 would access more than 1000
feet of saturated thickness. such that an additional 30 feet would not likely be sufficient to
prevent another groundwater right from receiving the water to which it is legally entitled.

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?

Yes [JNo Comments: At the proposed APOA locations. the top of the SGA is
approximately 350-500 ft deep (elev.~ -200 ft msl). However. the SGA dips generally from
the ENE to WSW. Near the confluence of Beaver Creek and the Sandy River, the top of the

SGA is much shallower. estimated to be between elevations -50 and 0 ft ms| (Swanson and
others. 1993).

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?

Stream: Sandy River Minimal [ Significant
Stream: Beaver Creek Minimal [ Significant

Provide context for minimal/significant impact: Heads reported in the proposed APOAs
indicate that the SGA might be hydraulically connected to the Sandy River at this location.
However. additional pumping stresses at the proposed APOAs will be attenuated by low-

permeability sediments present in the streambeds and above water-bearing zones within the
SGA: thus only a minimal interference increase in these surface water sources is expected

with this proposed change.

5. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?

[JYes [JNo Comments: Notapplicable

6. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:

7. Any additional comments:
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14385

References

Application T-14385 File

Certificates 93556, 93558, 93559. and 93765
Pumping test reports: MULT 1429. MULT 67091. MULT 4372

Well reports and static water level information: MULT 1 146/3539, MULT 1429. MULT 1340,
MULT 90881/98420. MULT 67091. MULT 78266/93234

Gannett. M.W. and Caldwell. R.. 1998. Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer
system. Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-A. 32
p.

Swanson. R.D.. McFarland. W.D.. Gonthier. J.B.. and Wilkinson. J.M.. 1993. A description of

hydrogeologic units in the Portland basin, Oregon and Washington: U.S.Geological
Survey Water-Resources Investigations Report 90-4196. 56p.

Woodward. D.G.. Gannett. M.W.. and Vaccaro. J.J.. 1998. Hyvdrogeologic framework of the
Willamette Lowland aquifer system. Oregon and Washington: U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 1424-B. 82 p.
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Ground Water Review Form

Site Map

T-14385 City of Troutdale

Transfer Application: T-14385
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14385
Estimated drawdown at MULT 78266, based on pumping from Well 9 (not yet constructed)
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Watermaster Revi
Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

m\ﬂ,m

NG i 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
o= Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

\ (503) 986-0900

www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application: T-14385 Review Due Date: 02/22/2024

Applicant Name: Travis Hultin, City of Troutdale

Proposed Changes: DPOU DPOD POA DUSE DOTHER

Reviewer(s): Amy Landvoigt Date of Review: 02/09/2024

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes No If “Yes”, attach evidence (e.g. dated
aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes No Generally characterize the
frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

N/A - Source is groundwater

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?
I___| Yes D No Records not available.
4, In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? D Yes No If “Yes”, explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would
be affected? D Yes No If “Yes”, describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights
most affected:

N/A - Source is groundwater

TGS Page 10f 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the
current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where
the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

N/A

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old
and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

N/A

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:
N/A  Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with
OAR 690-077-0015(8)? [ ]ves [ |No

9. For POU changes: N/A s it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? D Yes D No If “Yes”, explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at “full
face value,” result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

l_—__l Yes l—__| No If “Yes”, explain:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

I___lYes |:| No If “Yes”, explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Water i
master Review Form Transfer Application

b. Hasa temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If “Yes”, answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than
were authorized under the temporary transfer? |:| Yes |:| No If “Yes”, explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the
temporary transfer actually remain dry? DYes l:' No If “No”, explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? DYes I:]No If “No”, explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If “Yes”, describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? I:l Yes D No If “No”, explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. “Injury” will occur to other water rights that share the same source?
Yes l:] No If “Yes”, explain:

ii. “Enlargement” of the water right being transferred will occur?

I:IYes D No If “Yes”, explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change “can be effected without injury to other rights”?

DYes No If “Yes”, explain:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? D No Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

D A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter®,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages®,

or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

I:, Weir [:' Submerged Orifice

Parshall Flume D Flow Restrictor

]
D Other:
TACS
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Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)
Transfer #: T- 14385

Z In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter wil
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

Z at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

:I at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Amy Landvoigt

District: 20
Address: 10722 SE Hwy 212

City/State/Zip: Clackamas, OR 97015

Phone:  (503) 312-1743
Email:  amy.j.landvoigt@water.oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

S sk o ok ok ok s ok ohe o o ok ok o o o e ok o o o o o o o o o o o ok ok ook ok ok o ok ok o ke o o ok ok o o ks o ok sk ok ok

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, | authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

PR

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer street NE, Suite A
salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Oregon Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

Tina Kotek, Governor

January 23, 2024

Travis Hultin

342 SW 4TH St

Troutdale, OR 97060
Reference: Application T-14385

On January 12, 2024, the Department received your water right Permanent Transfer Application.
The application was accompanied by $4290.00. Receipt number 142246 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer’s consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935.
Cc: Watermaster Dist. #20, Amy J. Landvoigt (via email)
Owen McMurtrey, Agent

Enclosure
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Application fOl' O RE G ON oOregon Water Resources Department

Permanent Water Right Transfer

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

==
?\- (503) 986-0900

7

Part 1 of 5 — Minimum Requirements Checklist birarsucss WWW-oregongov/OWRD

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required

attachments are not completed and included.
For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. RECE“’ED

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable) JAN 19 2024

XX X

X X

X
X
(] Xna
] XIn/a

[ n/a

X [Ina
] XIna

Part 1 — Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. OWRD
Part 2 — Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part 3 — Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Fee enclosed in amount of $4,290

Part 4 — Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 —Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to

be transferred? 3 List them here: Certificates 93556, 93558, and 93559 (Attachment A)
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:

Completed Transfer Application Map. Attachment B
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. Attachment C

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

Supplemental Form D — For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

Oregon Water Resources Department’s Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. Attachment D

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation. Attachment E

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500 from the surface water
source and more than 1000’ upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
____ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient ____ Map not included or incomplete
____ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete ____ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
____ Additional signature(s) required ___Part ____isincomplete
Other/Explanation
Staff: 503- Date: / /
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 1 of 18 1 4 3 8 5 T TACS



Part 2 of 5 — Transfer Application Map

RECEVED

JAN 12 2024

OWRND

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met.

A=A L ARI~

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

X1 CIn/a

] XIn/a

X X XX X

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8% x 11 inches, 8% x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. The maps use a scale of 1 inch =
2,000 feet, equal to the scale of the COBU maps.

Township, Range, Section, % %, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

I:] @ N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,

and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

X [ ] n/a If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location

and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example —42°32’15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example —42.53764°).

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 2 of 18 1 4 3 8 5 - TACS



Part 3 of 5 — Fee Worksheet
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)

1 | Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1| $1,360
Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use [:l Character of Use E Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked = 1 (2a)

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0
2 | Multiply line 2b by S1090andenter » » » » » » » » » »» » » » P NN N N » NN 2| $0
Number of water rights included in transfer 3 (3a)

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 2(3b) If only one water right this will be 0
3 Multiply line 3b by $610andenter» » » » » » » » » » » »» » » » »» » » » | 3|$1,220

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
|:| No: enter 0 [X] Yes: enter $480 for the 1% well to be added or changed $480 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?

[ I No:enter0  [X] Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $1,230 (4b)
4 Addlinedatolinedbandenter» » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 4| $1,710

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
No: enter O on line 5

[ ] Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above: (5b)
If SbisOorless,enterOonline5» » » » » 2 » »» » » » » » »
If 5b is greater than O, round up to the nearest whole number: (5c¢) and multiply
5c by $410, thenenteronlineS » » » » » » »» »» »»» »» »»»»» »» |5 S50

(9]

6 | Add entries on lines 1 through 5above » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: 6| $4,290

Is this transfer:
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement BoaﬁE C FIVED
(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?

[ ] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and JAN 12 2024
wildlife habitat? OWRD
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
7 | If no box is applicable, enterOonline7» » » » » » »» »»» »» » » N » »» 7| SO
8 | Subtract line 7 fromline6 » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » »  Transfer Fee: 8| $4,290

*Example for Line 5a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should

be assessed only once for each “on the ground” acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 5a would be only 0.56

cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0).

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION
1 | Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) If only one well this will be 0
2 Multiply line 2b by $480andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » »
3 | Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above » » » » » » Fee for Substitution: | 3

L8]
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Part 4 of 5 — Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
City of Troutdale, ATTN: Travis Hultin 503-674-7265

ADDRESS FAX NO.

342 SW 4th Street

cITy STATE zip E-MAIL

Troutdale OR 97060 travis.hultin@troutdaleoregon.gov

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME

PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. Attn: Owen McMurtrey (541)257-9005
ADDRESS FAX NO.
1600 SW Western Blvd, Suite 240
cITy STATE zIP E-MAIL
Corvallis OR 97333 OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
The applicant is proposing to add four additional points of appropriation, Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9, to
water right Certificates 93556, 93558, and 93559.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as “Attachment 1",

Revised 7/7/2022

Check One Box

[C] By signing this application, | understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to
Department approval of the transfer, | will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that | am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(S); OR

D4 1 affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the
municipality or a predecessor; OR

[C] 1affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024

OWRD

14385 -
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By my signature below, | confirm that | understand:

* Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, | may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, | suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Pertland Tribune. Gresham Outlook

Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department’s Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any

issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

e Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a

refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we) at(7hat the/ién?nation contained in this application is true and accurate.
@ e /_& Travis Hultin, Public Works Director 12/1/23

_.r\/ppiicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? @ Yes [:] No*

*If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant’s) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check the following boxes that apply:

<4 The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

|:] The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

[] Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? [_] Yes ] No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for

at a later date. RECEIVED
If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: JAN 12 2024
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf
QWRD
RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
N/A
ADDRESS FAX NO.
cITyY STATE 2IP E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: [] Applicant [_] Receiving Landowner

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 5 of 18 1 4 3 8 5 = TACS



[] Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) N/A

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME

ADDRESS

cITy

STATE

ZIP

[] Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. N/A

ENTITY NAME

ADDRESS

cITy

STATE

ZIp

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME
Troutdale Community Development, Planning
Division

ADDRESS
2200 SW 18th Way

cITyY
Troutdale

STATE
OR

zIp
97060

14385 -
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Part 5 of 5 — Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 93558 RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
OWRD

Description of Water Delivery System
System capacity: 1.1 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR
gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The City’s water distribution system relies on 8
annually or seasonally active wells and conveys water to its customers via a piped system. Well 3 is
550 ft deep and the pump is set at 451 feet deep. The typical pumping water level is approximately
285 feet.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA | If POA, OWRD Tax
F;\Ioa[:r)::oo? Authorizedon | Well Log ID# Lot, Measured Distances
i the Certificate or {or Well ID Twp Rng Sec % W DLCor (from a recognized
amaer is it Proposed? Tag#L-_ ) G::wt’ t survey corner)
0
E ‘Authorized 690 feet North and 1,300
Well 3 D d MULT 1429 | 1 N |3 E 35 sw NE 200 feet East from center %
Propose corner, Section 35
Well 5 MULT 90881 | 1 N |3 E 35 NE NW | 13000 | feet East from NW
E Proposed corner, Section 35
E] Authorized 1,050 feet South and
Well 6 MULT67091 (1 S |3 E 1 NW NE 6200 | 1,950 feet West from NE
E Proposed corner, Section 1
. 950 feet North and 1,280
Authorized s
Well 8 D MULT4372 |1 N (3 E 36 SE SE 1700 | feet West from SE
X proposed corner, Section 36.
. 2,250 feet North and 895
Authorized )
well 9 [ ithod N/A 1 N |3 E | 35 | N\wW sw | 4100 | feet East from the SW
[X] proposed corner of Section 35.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) [ ] Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)
[] character of Use (USE) [ ] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
[] Point of Diversion (POD) < Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] Substitution (SUB)

[] Surface Water POD to Ground Water [] Government Action POD (GOov)
POA (SW/GW) 14
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 11 of 18 3 8 5 - TACS



wil
ill all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

X Yes Complete onl
y the Proposed (“to” or “on” | ;
= o ands) section of Tabl
CODES” listed above to describe the proposed changes o e e R

[(JNo ¢ i
omplete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
OWRD

LAAGE & we

Revised 7,
evised 7/7/2022 permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 12 of 18



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 93558
List the change proposed for the acreage in each % %. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.

If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands)

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
Changes (see
“CODES” from

POD(s) or
lted on POA(s) (name

or number
Certificate from Table 1)

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed.

previous
Priority Date page)

APOA

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

are made.

See Certificate 93558 (Attachment A) and Map
(Attachment B) for place of use

Municipal

used (from

'POD(s)/

Table 1)

Wells 3, 5,
6,8,9 06/26/1979

TOTAL ACRES: |

TOTAL ACRES:

N/A

Additional remarks: The Applicant is proposing to add four additional points of appropriation, Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9, to Certificates

93556, 93558, and 93559.

Revised 7/7/2022

4385 -
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Certificate # 93558

For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes N/A

=

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the “from” or the “to” lands? [] Yes [_] No N/A

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: N/A - the
authorized use is municipal, so ‘layering’ does not appl

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any “layered” water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change

to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification
application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary

irrigation) N/A
Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # :
Surface water primary Certificate # HECE'VED
For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use N/A JAN 12 2024
Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # OWRD

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application

map. See Attachment E for well logs for Wells 3, 5, 6, and 8.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

E Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best
estimate” for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on

the

accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your

transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

ifan A
Proposedor | Iswell isting e Peorat] e Sounuer wim
Authorized | already well: Total well Casing Casing Intervals or screened of completed 3
POA built? ; depth(s) (sand, | gom). Ifless
OWRDWell |  depth Diameter (feet) intervals well
Nameor | (Yesor IDTagNo. (intervals) (infeet) (infeet gravel, | thanfull mte
Numnber No) L basalt, etc.) | of water right
730’ 20" (est) | 0-560 (est)
N/A 0-560 (est) | 560-730 (est) | 340’ bgs (est SGA N/A
Welld NO / (est) [ 16” (est) | 560-730 (est) (est) (est) s (est) /
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 14 of 18 TACS
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Part 5 of 5 — Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 93556
Description of Water Delivery System
System capacity: 0.81 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR
__ gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The City’s water distribution system relies on 8
annually or seasonally active wells and conveys water to its customers via a piped system. The
Drinker Well is 485 feet deep and the pump is set at 452.03 feet deep.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA | If POA, OWRD Tax Lot,
I;C:l:l:‘:(:? Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC or Measured Distances
Number the Certificate or | (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec % % Gov't (from a recognized
is it Proposed? | Tag#L-_ ) Lot survey corner)
1,540 feet South and
Drinker Authorized MULT : nls el 36| sw sw | eSO | 1570 feet westfrom
Well [] Proposed 1446/3539 TL5300 | center % corner, section
36
D Authorized 650 feet South and 2,550
Well 5 MULT90881 (1 N (3 E 55 NE NW | 13000 | feet East from NW corner,
E Proposed Section 35
D Authorized 1,050 feet South and
Well 6 MULT 67091 | 1 S 3 E 1 NW  NE 6200 1,950 feet West from NE
g Proposed corner, Section 1
" 950 feet North and 1,280
Authorized ’
well 8 L] MULT4372 |1 N E 36 SE SE 1700 | feet West from SE corner,
(] Proposed Section 36.
[:] Athorzed 2,250 feet North and 895
Well 9 N/A 18N E 35 | NW SwW 4100 | feet East from the SW
[X] Proposed corner of Section 35.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):
Place of Use (POU)
Character of Use (USE)
Point of Diversion (POD)

] e U ] )

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)
Surface Water POD to Ground Water

POA (SW/GW)

Revised 7/7/2022

OO0OX OO

Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)
Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Substitution (SUB)

RECEIVED

Government Action POD (GOV) JAN 12 2024

Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 7 of 18
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Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

E Yes Complete only the Proposed (“to” or “on” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES” listed above to describe the proposed changes.

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024

OWRD

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 8 of 18 1 4 3 8 5 = TACS




Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 93556

List the change proposed for the acreage in each % %. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands) PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Propored The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

= : List only that part or portion of the water right that will be chan_gred. Changes (see are made.

| e P POD(s) or “CODES” from POD(s)/

h Gvt pe of USE|  POA(s) previous Gvt New Tvpe | POA(S) to 4
ax LotiLot or| Acres | listedon | (nameor | Priority Date page) Twp | Rng | Sec %% ax Loglot or(Acres| ¢ ug:e be used | Priority Date

DLC Certificate jnumber fro (from

R LESUEE RS lETable 1)

1 | N\ 00 | 1
Drinker
See Certificate 93556 (Attachment A) and Map Well,
Gracl (Attachment B) for place of use NCoN Wells 5, 12/26/1962
6,89
TOTALACRES: | | TOTAL ACRES: [N/A
Additional remarks: The Applicant is proposing to add four additional points of appropriation, Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9, to Certificates
93556, 93558, and 93559.
RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
14 385 OWRD
—~ el

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 9 of 18 TACS




=)

Certificate # 93556
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes N/A

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the “from” or the “to” lands? [_] Yes [ ] No N/A

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: N/A — the
authorized use is municipal use, so ‘layering’ does not apply.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any “layered” water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification
application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary
irrigation) N/A

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # : RECEIVED
Surface water primary Certificate #
i : . JAN 12 2024
For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use N/A
OWRD

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #
For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application
map. See Attachment E for well logs for Wells 5, 6, 8, and Drinker Well.

Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

[X] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best
estimate” for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

ifan :
| e R e e s
Authorized well: Total well Casing Casing Intervals or screened of completed
POA ‘built? depth(s) (sand, | gpm). Ifless
~ | OWRDWell | depth Diameter (feet) intervals well
Number [ No) | basalt, etc.) | of water right
730’ 20" (est) | 0-560 (est)
N/A 0-560 (est) | 560-730 (est) | 340" bgs (est SGA N/A
el no / (est) | 16” (est) | 560-730 (est) (est) {ast) gs (est) /
Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 10 of 18 TACS
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Part 5 of 5 — Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 93559

Description of Water Delivery System
System capacity: 2.21 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The City’s water distribution system relies on 8
annually or seasonally active wells and conveys water to its customers via a piped system. Well 4 is
571 ft deep and the pump is set at 322 feet deep. The typical pumping water level is approximately
567 feet.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA | If POA, OWRD Tax Lot,
;?:r{:g? Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC or Measured Dista’nces
A the Certificateor | (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec % % Gov't (from a recognized
% isit Proposed? | Tag#L-_ ) Lot survey corner)
[X] Authorized MULT bLCsg | 870 feet South and 580
Well 4 1340/93669 1 N |3 E 25 NW Sw feet East from W %4
[[] Proposed TL3400 | (;rner, Section 25
D Authorized 650 feet South and
well 5 MULT 90881 | 1 N |3 E 35 NE NW 13000 | 2,550 feet East from
@ Proposed NW corner, Section 35
I:I Authorized 1,050 feet South and
Well 6 MULT 67091 | 1 S 3 E 1 NW NE 6200 1,950 feet West from
E Proposed NE corner, Section 1
[] Authorized 950 feet North and
Well 8 MULT4372' [1 N |3 E 36 SE SE 1700 | 1,280 feet West from SE
(X] Proposed corner, Section 36.
2,250 feet North and
Authorized f f h
Well 9 D g : N/A 1 N |3 E 35 NW SwW 4100 835 fegt Eant m"‘! e
X Proposed SW corner of Section
35.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):

o ) e A )

Place of Use (POU)
Character of Use (USE)

Point of Diversion (POD)

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Revised 7/7/2022
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[]
X
[]

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
|
|
|

Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)
Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)
Substitution (SUB)

14385 -

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
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D Surface Water POD to Ground Water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Yes Complete only the Proposed (“to” or “on” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES” listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[:| No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED

14isig b= JA1122024

OWRD

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 16 of 18 i TACS




Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 93559

List the change proposed for the acreage in each % %. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

List qnl_v th_at part or portion of the water right that will be changed.

Proposed
Changes (see

POD(s) or
POA(s) (name
or number

Type of USE
5| listed on
Certificate

Priority Date

“CODES" from
previous

page)

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

are made.

07/17/1981 for
See Certificate 93559 (Attachment A) and Wells 4, 5, 1.11 cfs,
BEOR Map (Attachment B) for place of use Muricipst 6,8,9 |09/20/1982 for
1.10 cfs
TOTALACRES: | | TOTALACRES: |N/A
Additional remarks: The Applicant is proposing to add four additional points of appropriation, Wells 5, 6, 8, and 9, to Certificates
93556, 93558, and 93559.
RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
OWRD

Revised 7/7/2022
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Certificate # 93559
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes N/A

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the “from” or the “to” lands? [] Yes [_] No N/A

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: N/A — the authorized use is
municipal, so water rights are not ‘layered’.

@ Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any “layered” water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

N/A
Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # : RECEIVED
Surface water primary Certificate #
JAN 12 2024
For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use N/A
OWRD

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #
For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

@ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. See Attachmen
E for well logs for Wells 4, 5, 6, and 8.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

& Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best estimate” for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation N/A
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

tfan
or | Iswell Source Well -specific
P m“m“’" i . o Perforated | stticwaterlevel | 200 | TR
well: Total well Casing Casing Intervals orscreened of completed
POA built? depth(s) (sand, | gpm). Ifless
OWRDWell| depth | Diameter (feet) intervals well
Narme ogii | (YESO D ag No: ey (infeet) e gavel, | thanfull ate
Rurmber ||| M) | basalt, etc) | of water ight
730° 20" (est) | 0-560 (est)
0-560 (est) | 560-730 '
WELONS RN (est) | 16” (est) | 560-730 (est) (est] (54 S30:bes (est) i SCA N/A

14385 -
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RECEIVED

STATE OF OREGON JAN 12 2024

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH
OWRD
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

CITY OF TROUTDALE
342 SWATH ST
TROUTDALE OR 97060

cpnﬁqns tt}c right to the use of water perfected under the terms of Permit G-2320. The amount of water used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case of rotation, measured at the well(s). The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN
PURPOSE OR USE: MUNICIPAL USE

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.81 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, OR ITS EQUIVALENT, IN CASE OF ROTATION,
MEASURED AT THE WELL, FURTHER LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN 162.25 ACRE-FEET DURING THE
IRRIGATION SEASON OF EACH YEAR

DATE OF PRIORITY: DECEMBER 26, 1962

The well is located as follows:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

I N 3E | WM |36 | SWSW | 50 DRINKER WELL - 1540 FEET SOUTH AND 1570 FEET
WEST FROM CENTER 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 36

A description of the place of use is as follows:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
IN |[3E | WM [23 | NENE IN |3E | WM |25 |NENW
I N 3E [ WM [23 | NWNE IN |3E | WM |25 | NWNW
1IN 3E [WM |23 | SWNE IN |[3E | WM |25 |SWNW
IN |3E | WM |23 | SENE IN |3E | WM |25 |SENW
1IN 3E | WM |24 [ NWNW IN |3E | WM |25 |NESW
I N 3E | WM |24 | SWNW IN |3E | WM [25 | NWSW
I N 3E | WM |24 | SENW IN |3E | WM [25 |SWSW
I N 3E | WM |24 | NESW IN |3E | WM [25 |SESW
1N 3JE | WM |24 | NWSW IN |3E | WM [25 |NESE
IN |[3E | WM |24 | SWSW IN |3E [ WM |25 |NWSE
IN |[3E | WM |24 | SESW IN |[3E | WM |25 |SWSE
IN |3E |WM |25 | SWNE IN |3E | WM |25 |SESE

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days

following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-3119-cf-34708.ra.klk Page 1 of 3 Certificate 93556
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Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
IN 3E | WM [ 26 | NENE
I N 3E | WM [26 | NWNE
I N 3E | WM | 26 SW NE
I N 3E | WM | 26 SE NE
1N 3E | WM |26 | NENW
I N 3E | WM |26 | NWNW
I N 3E | WM |26 | SWNW
I N 3E | WM |26 | SENW
I'N 3E | WM | 26 NE SW
I N 3E | WM | 26 NW SW
1 N 3E | WM |26 | SWSW
IN JE | WM | 26 SE SW
I N 3E | WM |26 | NESE
I N 3E | WM | 26 NW SE
I N 3E | WM |26 | SWSE
I N 3E | WM | 26 | SESE
I N 3E | WM | 35 NE NE
I N 3E | WM | 35 NW NE
IN 3E | WM |35 SW NE
I N 3E | WM | 35 SE NE
I N 3E | WM | 35 NE NW
I N 3E | WM |35 | NWNW
1IN 3E | WM |35 | SWNW
1 N 3E | WM | 35 SENW
IN 3JE | WM |35 | NESW
I N 3E | WM | 35 NW SW
I N 3E | WM | 35 SW SW
I N 3E | WM |35 | SESW
1N 3E | WM | 35 NE SE
I N 3E | WM [35 | NWSE
I'N 3E | WM |35 | SWSE
I N 3E | WM | 35 SE SE
IN 3E | WM |36 | NENE
I N 3E | WM [36 | NWNE
IN 3E | WM | 36 SW NE

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
IN 3E | WM |36 | SENE

I N 3E | WM |36 | NENW
I N 3E | WM [36 | NWNW
IN 3E | WM |36 | SWNW
1IN 3E | WM |36 | SENW
1N 3E | WM |36 | NESW
I N 3E | WM |36 | NWSW
I N 3E | WM |36 | SWSW
I N 3JE | WM |36 | SESW
I N 3E | WM | 36 NE SE

I N 3E | WM |36 | NWSE
I N 3E | WM |36 | SWSE
1IN 3E | WM |36 | SESE
1IN 4E | WM |30 | SWSW
I N 4E | WM |31 [NWNW
I N 4E | WM | 31 SW NW
I N 4E | WM | 31 NW SW
18 JE | WM | I NE NE
1S 3E | WM | I NW NE
18 3JE [WM |1 SW NE
18 3E | WM |1 SE NE
18 3E | WM | I NE NW
18 3E | WM | 1 NW NW
18 3E | WM | I SW NW
18 3E | WM | 1] SE NW
1S JE | WM |1 NE SW
18 3E | WM |1 NW SW
1S 3JE | WM | I SW SW
18 3E | WM |1 SE SW
1S 3E | WM |1 NE SE
18 3E | WM | I NW SE
1S 3E | WM |1 SW SE
18 3E | WM |1 SE SE

When required by the Department, the water user shall install, maintain and operate headgates and measuring devices. The
diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which the
water user is entitled. The types and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the Watermaster prior to beginning

construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the Department.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described;

however, water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies

with ORS 540.510(3).

T-3119-cf-34708.ra.klk

Page 2 of 3

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024

OWRD
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This certificate is issued to confirm a chan
Director entered DECEMBER 7, 1976, at
supersedes Certificate 34708, State record

ge in CHARACTER OF USE approved by an order of the Water Resources
Special Order Volume 28, Page 170, approving Transfer Application 3119
of Water Right Certificates,

JAN 2 4 2018
Issued
’JZ 4£%£fﬂ
J A" 2
Dwight Fpénch
Water Rjp Division Administrator, for
Thom er, Director

Resources Department

T-3119-cf-34708.ra.klk

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
OWRD

14385 -
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

CITY OF TROUTDALE
342 SW 4TH ST
TROUTDALE OR 97060

c_onﬁt:ms lh_e rig_hl to the use of water perfected under the terms of Permit G-8655. The amount of water used to which this
right is entu!ed is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed

below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-9291

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: MUNICIPAL USE

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.1 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 26, 1979

The well is located as follows:

Twp | Rn Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
IN |[3E [ WM |35 [SWNE WELL 3 - 690 FEET NORTH AND 1300 FEET
EAST FROM CENTER 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 35
A description of the place of use is as follows:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
IN |3E | WM (23 | NESW IN |3E |WM (24 |SENW
IND|SBIER|EWM {23 NW SW IN [3E | WM |24 | NESW
IN |3E (WM |23 |SWSW IN |3E |WM (24 [NWSW
IN [3E | WM |23 |SESW IN |3E |WM |24 |SWSW
IN |3E | WM |23 | NESE IN |3E | WM |24 |SESW RECEIVEI
IN |[3E | WM [23 | NWSE IN [3E | WM [25 [NENW
IN |[3E | WM |23 |SWSE IN |3E |WM [25 |NWNW JAN 12 202
IN [3E | WM |23 |SESE IN [3E [WM |25 |SWNW
IN [3E | WM |24 [NWNW IN |3E | WM |25 | SENW OWRD
IN |3E | WM |24 |SWNW IN |3E | WM |25 |NESW

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075.
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate.

Application G-9291.ra.klk

Page | of 3

Certificate 93558

14385 -




Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
IN |3E |WM |25 [NWSW IN |3E | WM [36 |NENE
IN [3E | WM 25 SW SwW IN [3E | WM |36 |NWNE
IN |3E | WM [25 |SESW IN [3E | WM [36 | SWNE
IN [3E |WM |25 |NESE IN |3E | WM |36 |SENE
IN |3E | WM |25 NW SE IN |3E | WM |36 |[NENW
IN |3E | WM |25 |SWSE IN [3E | WM |36 |NWNW
IN |3E [WM |25 |SESE IN |3E | WM [36 [SWNW
IN |3E | WM |26 | NENE IN [3E | WM |36 | SENW
IN [3E | WM |26 |NWNE IN [3E [ WM |36 | NESW
IN [3E | WM |26 |SWNE IN [3E | WM 36 | NWSW
IN |3E | WM |26 SE NE IN |3E | WM 36 | SWSW
IN [3E | WM |26 |NENW IN |3E | WM [36 |SESW
IN [3E [|WM |26 | NWNW IN |3E | WM |36 | NESE
IN [3E |WM |26 |SWNW IN |3E | WM |36 | NWSE
IN |3E | WM 26 SENW IN [3E | WM 36 | SWSE
IN [3E | WM |26 | NESW IN |3E | WM | 36 SE SE
IN |3E | WM 26 | NWSW IN |[4E | WM |30 | SWSW
IN [3E | WM 26 SW SwW IN |4E | WM 3l NW NW
IN [3E |WM |26 |SESW IN |4E | WM |31 |SWNW
IN [3E | WM 26 | NESE IN |4E | WM | 31 NW SW
IN |3E | WM 26 NW SE 1S |3E | WM ! NE NE
IN |3E | WM |26 | SWSE 1S |3E | WM 1 NW NE
IN |3E | WM |26 |SESE 1S [3E | WM 1 SWNE
IN |3E | WM |35 | NENE 1S [3E | WM ] SE NE
IN |3E [ WM |35 |NWNE IES S ET AWMU NE NW
IN [3E | WM |35 |SWNE 1S |3E |WM |1 NW NW
IN |3E | WM |35 | SENE 1S |3E |WM |1 SWNW
IN |3E | WM 35 | NENW 1S |3E | WM 1 SE NW
IN [3E | WM |35 |NWNW 1S |3E |WM |1 NE SW
IN [3E | WM 35 | SWNW 1S |3E | WM 1 NW SW
IN [3E | WM |35 |SENW [ESEEREL AWM 1] SW Sw
IN |3E | WM 35 | NESW 1S |3E | WM 1 SE SW
IN [3E | WM 35 | NWSW 1S |3E | WM 1 NE SE
I'N | 3E | WM |35 | SWSW 1S |3E | WM 1 NW SE
IN |3E [ WM 35 | SESW 1S |3E | WM 1 SW SE
IN [3E | WM |35 | NESE 1S |3E | WM |1 SE SE
IN |3E [ WM 35 NW SE

IN |3E | WM |35 [SWSE

IN [3E | WM |35 |SESE

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells
in Oregon.

The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, adequate to
determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The water user shall maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device at the new point of appropriation, and shall
keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.
RECEIVED

JAN 12 2024
OWRD

Application G-9291 ra klk Page 2 of 3 Certificate 93558
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The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described;

however, water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies
with ORS 540.510(3).

Issued UAN 242018

C

‘Dwight Fréic

Water Ri ices Division Administrator, for
Thomas yler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024

OWRD

Application G-9291.ra kIK Page 3 of 3 Certificate 93558
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

CITY OF TROUTDALE
342 SW4TH ST
TROUTDALE OR 97060

cpnﬁrms the right to the use of water perfected under the terms of Permit G-9866. The amount of water used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the

case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed
below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-9583

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN BEAVER CREEK BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: MUNICIPAL USE

MAXIMUM RATE: 221 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS)

DATES OF PRIORITY: JULY 17, 1981 FOR 1.11 CFS; SEPTEMBER 20, 1982 FOR 1.10 CFS

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024

The well is located as follows:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances OWRD
IN |3E | WM 25 NW SW 59 WELL 4 - 870 FEET SOUTH AND 580 FEET
EAST FROM W1/4 CORNER, SECTION 25

A description of the place of use is as follows:
Twp | Rng [ Mer | Sec Q-Q Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
IN |3E | WM 14 SE SW IN |3E | WM 22 SE SE
IN |3E |WM | 14 SW SE IN |3E | WM |23 NE NE
IN |3E | WM 14 SE SE IN |3E | WM |23 NW NE
IN |3E | WM |22 NE NE IN |3E | WM |23 SW NE
IN |3E | WM 22 NW NE IN |3E | WM 23 SE NE
IN |3E | WM 22 SW NE IN |3E | WM 23 NE NW
IN [3E | WM |[22 SE NE IN [3E | WM |23 NW NW
IN |3E | WM |22 SW SW IN [3E | WM |23 SWNW
IN |3E |WM |22 SE SW IN |3E | WM |23 SENW
IN |3E |WM |22 NE SE IN |3E | WM |23 NE SW
IN |3E |WM |22 NW SE IN |3E | WM [23 NW SW
IN |3E | WM |22 SW SE IN |3E |WM |23 SW Sw

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject loju_dicia! rclvicw under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075.
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-da}_f time pf:ngq spmﬁcd by ORS ‘1 83 .484(:_2)‘ Pursuant to ORS
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Dlrec.tor for ks
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be g‘ra'mted or denied by the Dllrcctor. and' |_f no action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be dgcme_d d_cmcd, I'n ‘addmon, under ORS
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subscqueql in priority may jointly or severally
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate.

Application G-9583.ra.klk Page | of 3 Certificate 93559
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Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q

IN |3E [WM |23 |SESW

IN |3E |WM |23 |NESE

IN |3E [|WM |23 |NWSE
IN |3E |WM |23 [SWSE
IN [3E |WM [23 |SESE

IN |3E [WM |24 |NWNW
IN |3E |WM [24 |SWNW
IN |[3E |WM [24 |SENW
IN |3E |WM |24 |NESW
IN |3E |WM [24 |NWSW
IN |[3E |WM [24 [SWSW
IN [3E |WM |24 |SESW
IN |3E [WM [25 |NENW
IN |3E |WM |25 |NWNW
IN [3E [WM [25 |[SWNW
IN |3E |WM [25 |SENW
IN [3E [WM |25 [NESW
IN [3E |WM |25 |NWSW
IN [3E |WM |25 |SWSW
IN [3E |WM |25 [SESW
IN [3E |WM |25 [NESE

IN [3E |WM |25 [NWSE
IN [3E |WM |25 |SWSE
IN [3E |WM |25 |SESE

IN |[3E |WM |26 |NENE
IN [3E [WM [26 |NWNE
IN [3E |WM |26 |SWNE
IN [3E |WM |26 |SENE

IN [3E |WM |26 |NENW
IN [3E |WM |26 |NWNW
IN |[3E |WM [26 |SWNW
IN [3E |WM [26 |SENW
IN |3E [WM [26 |NESW
IN [3E [WM [26 | NWSW
IN [3E [WM |26 |SWSW
IN |3E [WM [26 |SESW
IN |3E |WM [26 | NESE

IN [3E [WM [26 |NWSE
IN |3E |WM [26 |SWSE
IN |3E |WM |26 |SESE

IN |3E |WM [27 |NENE
IN [3E [WM |27 |NWNE
IN [3E [WM |35 |NENE
IN [3E [WM |35 |[NWNE
IN |3E |WM |35 |SWNE
IN [3E |WM |35 |SENE

IN |3E [WM |35 |[NENW
IN |3E [WM |35 [NWNW

Application G-9583.ra.klk

Page 2 of 3

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q
IN |3E | WM 35 SW NW
IN |3E | WM 35 SE NW
IN |3E | WM 35 NE SW
IN [3E | WM 35 NW SW
IN [3E | WM 35 SW SwW
IN |3E | WM 35 SE SW
IN [3E | WM |35 NE SE
IN |3E | WM |35 NW SE
IN |3E | WM |35 SW SE
IN |3E | WM |35 SE SE
IN |3E | WM 36 NE NE
IN |3E | WM 36 NW NE
IN |3E | WM 36 SW NE
IN |3E | WM 36 SENE
IN |3E [ WM |36 NE NW
IN |3E | WM 36 NW NW
IN |3E | WM 36 SWNW
IN |3E | WM 36 SE NW
IN |3E | WM 36 NE SW
IN |3E | WM 36 NW SW
IN |3E | WM 36 SW SW
IN [3E | WM |36 SE SW
IN |3E | WM 36 NE SE
IN |3E | WM 36 NW SE
IN [3E | WM 36 SW SE
IN |[3E { WM |36 SE SE
IN |[4E | WM 30 SW Sw
IN [4E | WM |31 NW NW
IN |[4E | WM 31 SWNW
IN |4E | WM 31 NW SW
1S 3E | WM 1 NE NE
18 3E | WM 1 NW NE
1S |3E | WM |1 SW NE
1S [3E | WM |1 SE NE
1S |3E |WM |1 NE NW
1S [3E |WM |1 NW NW
1S 3E | WM 1 SWNW
BSE|3E |"WM |1 SE NW
1S 3E | WM | NE SW
1S 3E | WM ] NW SwW
1S |3E |WM |1 SW SW
1S 3E | WM l SE SW
1S |3E | WM 1 NE SE
1S JE | WM | NW SE
1S [3E | WM |1 SW SE
IS |3E | WM |1 SE SE
RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
OWRD

Certificate 93559
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The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells
in Oregon.

The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, adequate to
determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The water user shall maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device at the point of appropriation, and shall keep a
complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described;

however, water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies
with ORS 540.510(3).

sucd JAN 24 2018

;Wﬁ 44/

'Dwight Frep@

Water Rig iv Admlmstralor for
Thomas fler, Dlrector
Oregon Water' Resources Department
RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
OWRD
Application G-9583.raklk Page 3 of 3 Certificate 93559
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Application fOr Water nght O REGON Oregon Water Resources Department

Al 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Tra n Sfe r SN S saiem, Oregon 97301-1266

Tl (503) 986-0900
E\”dence Qf Use Aff!da\fit g’.g}: :t_lgc:{u;;:;:_? www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon ) SEEElv
i RECEIVI
County of Multnomah) DEC 11 20

I, Travis Hultin, in my capacity as Public Works Dirctor/Chief Engineer,

mailing address 342 SW 4th Street, Troutdale OR 97060
telephone number (503)674-7265, being first duly sworn depose and say:
1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

[] Personal observation [X] Professional expertise

2. | attest that:

E] Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # ; OR

[:l My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

= : Gov't Lot Acres |
Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec Yo Y or DLC (if applicable)
OR
Confirming Certificate # has been issued within the past five years; OR

[}

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

X

[:| Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate # (For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): Municipal

4. | understand that if | do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
' statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

RECEIVED

JAN 12 2024
OWRD
14385 - -

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS



Signature of Affiant

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed

OFFICIAL STAMP
RAYMOND PAUL YOUNG
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1042030
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 27, 2027

U2 228

Date

foremethisﬁ_ﬂg\da of ‘Aeg ,ZOB

AN

‘Notary Publiy for Oregon

My Commission Expires:

[[-27-277

Supporting Documents

Examples

[_] Copy of a water right certificate that has been
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date

Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use of water

® Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
use

® Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

® Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[_] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers

® District assessment records for water delivered

® Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement
® Beneficial use reports from district

® |RS Farm Usage Deduction Report

® Agricultural Stabilization Plan

CREP Report

[_] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to
establish location and date of photograph

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a “date stamp” or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:

0OSU —www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD — www.wrd.state.or.us

Google Earth — earth.google.com
TerraServer — www.terraserver.com

[_| Approved Lease establishing beneficial use
within the last 5 years

Copy of instream lease or lease number

[X] The water right is not subject to forfeiture
and documentation that a presumption of
forfeiture for non-use would be rebutted
under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

Certificates 93556, 93558 and 93559 (Attachment A) are
water rights held by a city for municipal purposes.

Revised 7/1/2021

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2
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O R EG ON Oregon Water Resources Department
La n d U se 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

= : |
Information Form o 026 ’

WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

Applicant(s): City of Troutdale, ATTN: Travis Hultin |

Mailing Address: 342 SW 4th Street |

City: Troutdale State: OR Zip Code: 97060 Daytime Phone: 503-674-7265

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. |

T hi R Plan Designation (e.g., : Proposed Land
ownship ange Section %% Tax Lot it Rural Residential/RR-5) Water to be: Use: |
13000 -
1IN 3E 35 NE NW LDR-1 (] Diverted & conveyed Used I
IN 3E 35 NW sSw 4100 0s (%) Diverted 2 Conveyed [ Used ]
N 3E 36 SE SE 1700 0s Rowerted [Rcoweyed Rusea | Municipal
15 3E 1 NW NE 5200 os Bd piverted [ Conveyed [ Used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

City of Troutdale

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
[] permit to Use or Store Water X Water Right Transfer [C] permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification

[C] Limited Water Use License [[] Allocation of Conserved Water [C] exchange of Water
Source of water: [ ] Reservoir/Pond  [[] Ground Water [] surface Water (name) _____ RECEIVED
Estimated quantity of water needed: 4.12 [X] cubic feet per second [ gallons per minute [] acre-feet JAN 12 2024
Intended use of water: [_] Irrigation ] commercial [] industrial [] pomesticfor______ households)y OWRD
X Municipal D Quasi-Municipal E] Instream |:] Other

Briefly describe:
The Applicant is proposing to add four additional points of appropriation (wells) to Certificates 93556, 93558, and
93559. The locations of the wells are listed on this form and shown on the attached maps.

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources

Department.
See bottom of Page 3. =

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024

OWRD

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 l 4 3 8 5 WR / FS
.




For Local Government Use Only

The‘ following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

(X Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):

[J Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.

Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed - .
= Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & H .
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use on ::n o SHS:; Refere::eso G Land-Use Approval:
permits, etc.)
[ ottained O Being Pursued
[ penied [ Not Being Pursued
[ obtained [ Being Pursued
[ penied [ Not Being Pursued
[] obtained [ being Pursued
[ penied [ Not Being Pursued
[ obtained [ Being Pursued
] benied [ Not Being Pursued
[ obtained [ Being Pursued
[ penied [ Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department

regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. DEACINER
BRI\ 4™ ™~

JAN 12 2024

ONA
UV

Interim Community Development Director

Name: HeatherJones Title:

A

Signature: H.J,n.rfw\ £ Cdoneo Phone: _(503)674-7262 Date: ___12/01/2023
()

Government Entity: __City of Troutdale

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local

comprehensive plans.

2
i fa==)

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:

City or County: Staff contact:

Signature: Phone: Date:

14385 -

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR/FS
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VLA e T S e
——— —— MATIFIAL o ™
3) TYPE OF WORK (check): Top Soll o) 2
Wl X Decpening@  Reconditioniog [ . Abaadon () | LOLLOW Clay 202
.mu.mn; describe material and procedure a tem 1L ggllowsmdl{ i EE
. : =T rave 4 :
c;:ﬂﬁPOSED USE (check)r | (5) TYPE OF WELL: ; Gravel &' ar = spe oy ']"&-
omestis [ Industrial [ Muzictoal O g:‘;;? ‘}m g andy Grey Clay 113 12
rigation § Tes Wel 0 Oer O | Dug 1 Tellow Clay w/Embeded GraveL| 127 | 1
= Cemented Gravel & Boulders 1 32 9_9
CASING IN oAl A Gray Clay 2 Q
6 __- Diam, from smm— —gﬁ- Yollow Clay : 30% 12
mmemm—'! Diam. from _5" . to E-S.L_ . Gu'l nge CIBS'
v DiamL trom — S Gage Blggk gq (gater 80 GPM) i ":%55’2- -4243
7) PERFORATIONS: 10 ¥ Festorstcdt 1 §¥a Doy A BT I IR
of orator Lsed Grey Clavy .J:BB
(ZE of perforetions - = | Grey Sand Rock fSoft & Hard) L7 %% ,
e ;;&o;tar . n | Grey Clay 2 [ 2501250
e, e T . t c
Q___.__pa:mum m:ZQQ:EO ....a.u -Bot%&:&-: TRoolk goft ap (Water Bearin.q) 575 | g‘;
enﬁdﬂ! Ter : b
pertaraticns fr -352— * ;
s) S 82°°° 'Y Gtarcenintald O7e Qo & Wakep Cryatal oclean & sand|Free|
. Name
Model No.
EE— ft to .
.'\ ::: ::_._.._ Set from nw ft. | Work atarted w Comgloted ;- 0 AT
i | temmanpaame=s - ¥ >
UCTION: (13) PUMP:
2 wctgr:ff*? packed? O Vos XJ No Size of @avel! ——oew—a———== | yapuractuser’s Name : _H.ECENED
:::vd placed from . — it t0 s Typa: T AL e o
qirtace seal provided? SYos I No To what dopth? —20 - ft JAN"1272024
:':.:m R nt Well Driller’s Statements
- o ° v d r
)id any strata contaln unusable wau;:pgm':‘ ,t?uﬂ tru;r?;’ﬂxc{:‘c:tn:!?nrgjkcgommcma% ut:-;ﬁieliuon and this
mﬂ_ﬂu?
fothod o saAtng SRR e NAME ... ZAALON-. BOTTNR R DRTLT TN Sapim
10) WATER LEVELS: Address .IJ.SLLL:. “‘pﬁaTiﬁ%‘%’c”’ ........... =
f " -
% [ba pes square Inch Dale — | Driller's WLl QUMBEE .o mersgaions ’ OREGO A
\rteslad PICT =" — =
'JO‘ Acceptod b’: (Slgned] P St (ﬁ;u“ﬂ’nﬁ‘:’ PP ol /o o R R -
Date ... 19 Ticense Mot J;Q‘?_ e DAl S

sigacd] .~ (Gwasr) 1 4 3 8 5 321 W



S

(1) OWNER:

Name City of Troutdale
Address

104 SE Kibling
City Trautdale State OR Zip__ 97060
(2) TYPE OF WORK: conversion to "other hole"

'STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT

(as required by ORS 537.765)

JUL

LS T SR

- 61993

amr AroT
Well Numbe:.DIiﬂkﬁI_ngM” QRFGONON OF WELL by legal description:

/NS OE/O 6o

(START CARD) #./ 32435

County_Multnomah Latit
Township__ 1IN = NorS. Range_ 3E E or W. WM.
Section=—-30 - S w_ _S¥U -« o

Tax Lot Lot Block. Subdivision____

ngitude.

) Newwell  [J Deepen [ Recondition ~ [J Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest address)

(3) DRILL METHOD:

O Rotary Air 3 Rotary Mud [ Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: see attached sketch
(X Other i ' ft. below land surface. Date

(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure Ib. per square inch.  Date

O pomestic [ Community [J Industrial [ Irrigation
Thermal [ Injecti n Other
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction approval (X Yes [ No  Depth of Complewed Wetl__*__ g,

(I) WATER BEARING ZONES:
see original log attached—— L)
Depth at which water was first found

Explosives used [] ves &I No Type . Amoun From Tg .| Estimated Flow Rate | SWL
% 2 o g RECEIVED
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To | - Material From To sacks or pounds c
*see aktached Hrawing / JAN 172 7047
o= 7 +:
/ Ground elevation _anpr_nx.._z.iﬂ__ s
How was s placed: Method [(JA OB Oc Obp C]/E'
3 oOther : : : Material From | To | SWL
This is not a water supply or|/monitoring
W Wi n‘rg:tgf l;f i
elded Threaded | | "other hole™),
LUTHES T 5 E 1S
)] ). || Work done consisted of :
=0 O : i Ol
£ 1 0 [ B O 335' to S91°,
Liner: VANE 8 E B | 2. Adding 6 inches of 12!'x,375 wall
pedestal there-by enabli m
ion i cover.,
3. Installing 2" Pvcmﬁﬁtﬁiﬂ.ug
sand, pea gravel and | i -
Tele/pipe
From size  Number Diameter . size | This report is not required but utilized to
i l —buil facili
. |_use or abandonment.
JA
17_
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour e FToTan Compiend __6/21 /93

Tl =l

Flowing 5
Yield ga 4 Time

Drawdown Drill stem at
N P 1 hr.
\ /
\
Temperature of Water Depth A Flow Found

D Yes By whom,
in water not suitable for intended use?
Muddy [J odor [ Colored [J Other

little

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
1 centify that the work I performed on the construction, alleration, or abandc
ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Materi

used and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief. |

|

WWC Number

Date

Signed ___N.A.
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certiflcutivn: X

ruction dates reported above. All work perforn
th Oregon well construction standards. This rep

WWC Numbﬁr_Gi?_. I
Date __6/24/93

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C N \

T —
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?&K‘ﬁ’;:&iﬂﬁ‘;‘ W ke ¥ W ke MUATER WELL REPORT MULT L
Sal with e = MAY 11811979 STATE OR OREGON ~ State WAl No.

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 97310 2
within 30 days fra AFERe RESOURCES DEPT,Flea trpe or print)

of well completion. SALEM. OREGON (Do not write above this line)

| N/BE =S5 aec?

23}@ Pefmit No.

(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF_WEET:

-
Name (@) LT OF (RoTraRE county STUELT, Driller’s well number 53‘- ‘flf
Address /06 L7 v ’?ﬂd & O, Sz, ‘dfﬂ Section 3.5.- g {_{_/’ R. -.‘BE wM |
( 2) E OF WORK (check): Bearing and distance from ucuuln or lu_bf{vl.nion corner 4 =
New Well Deepening [J Reconditioning O Abandon [

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): Depth at which water was tiut__:ound ‘33 Tl
léz;n:y E ?::t‘:e; g Domestic [J Industrial [J Munlielpal ﬂ' Static level 3_5 X ft. below land surface. Dnte_ff/&[?f
Dug Bored [ Irrigation [0 Test Well [J Other O Artesian pressure @ Ibs. per square inch. Date

CASING INSTALLED: Threaded [ wmed;&

12) WELL LOG: <
Z o piam. trom 2= 80 S FCE n Gegs (12) LOG:  piameter of well below

=
Depth drilled [A /5 ft. Depth of completed well _5’5 Dt

B e ey e oy [omeam 65 s seaeeniva S50F
rmation: {14 ¢ color, texture, gra Size and siructure of ma als;
"'""'"EL"' Diam. from ““"5’3‘5:“' it. to ""ﬁb‘“‘ ft. Gage '-’-;":77" and show thickness and nature of cfn:h stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
g”PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [] Yes P(N"' position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
of perforator used MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations in. by R m; - 8 zfzg Sore. o B B =
e perforations from it to ft. GRpEL Ao CLAT 2 | /72
SRS arsscations fram ft. to 0 | __CErMEurED GeslEe /2|75
e perforations from 1t to o _LM;L&%ZAE‘— 75;.5" g/
Crny? Al (ErRIE / 2
(7) SCREENS: ﬁn x'gei?mnﬁ? 3! 0 Neo Eﬂ:ﬂ Bepuw/ slp CREy fenyrl @2| 43/
Manufacturer's Nar:;) -50 2;:, 2 (lerrEor £ 252 &lb{'rté/ﬁ"- /3 ; 33 9{
TYDe .. ST LRI T2 7 2V RY — IR A GEHIEL. JI3Y| 337
Diam. .2 Siot size . 2.0 set trom T 4C_ 1. to . S30.. 1. O Ear ey (PRAVEC J39 352
Diam. . & Siot stze . {22 Set from _ S35 1t to . S S n SR el (A Jae Zez| 290
FRowpD Arp Yeriow Cipy” | 70| 373
(8) WELL TESTS:  Drawdown is amount water level ts = e e ik
Was a pump test made? M Yes [0 No If yes, by whom? j}m55§‘_z Wf@bHP ;23 Y7
: ' hrs. | D AP S T DN 7| S23
vield: 500 !-l.fm:;. with /o[ = dnwtlnwn_ agter § = = o | soa <29
L ; ~ = | __ HRow) Soroy Cray | STF 57Y
& e — - O Err /s CRAEL | 574 SPL
Bailer test gal/min. with ft. drawdown after — Feve CGesy Ceny SPE)| 6157

Artesian flow E.p.m.
nerature of water 9/7 %epth arteslan flow encountered

9) CONSTRUCTION:

#t. | work startea LU=C 27 _19 f;mplated Lo /#1979
Date well drilling machine moved off ot well Sl e /4 18374

C‘ Eng ENT é?e’aur' Drilling Machine Operator’s Cerlification:
Wiy é;o This well was constructed under my direct supervision.
Well sealed from land surface to - : - ft. | Materials used and information report bove are true to my
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ....Lé..u_ in. best knowl belief. /7
Diameter of well bore below seal .../ 2~ in. W [Signed] | Lol LA T 2 ate /78516, 1077

/ Ks .

D e o s L & Drilling Machine Operator’s”License No. ............... -{3..
Number of sacks of bentonite used in well seal sacks
Lo e ‘Water Well Contractor’s Certification:
Number of pounds of bentonite per 100 gallons HEQEIMEQ "'his well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is

of water true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Was a drive shoe used? ¥Yu DNo Plugs — Size: fpppiop 9767 | Name i?dmfrﬂﬂa&a_ﬂﬁzm%@,_

Did any strata contaln unusable water? [J Yes No rson, flrm or corporation) {(Type or print)

Do apmotams _oypp— Address SN O SE.SOUSETAAre 142 r2mmp OCE

Method of ses Tk 73 Signed]l 4 b

Was well gravel packed? MYI! [] No Size uiT!_rnvé’:' A o’ ;ﬂaiﬂ fwner Well Contractor)

el planed Do P A I T SeSD I in Contractor's License No. .../Z).... Date ARy /6 . 1079
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) BP*45050-111

14385 = E




- 3
it __ WATER WELL REPORT

ALV Vo=

« . STATE OF OREGON AUGR 81980
; WATER RESOURCES DE
SALEM, OREGON
(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name CI1 Ty o TRo0IDALE County MiLT4 Driller’s well number 2> 70
Address 10U Kozt 1226r ._S-fn' _[/H} 52() %Section A& T }A/ R T WM
Sw TRourppck State (R F7/06O | TaxLot# ot Bk Subdivision
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): WELC Ao q;. Address at well location: &7 % S0P
New Well Despening 01 * Reconditioni T TRourpAlE ©OFE:
pening tioning [J Abandon [J '

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12

TYPE OF WELL:

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Air O Driven O ¢ | Domestic 0 Industrial O Municipal
S Bored Thermal: Withdrawal O ~Rainjection O

(5) CASING INSTALLED: Steal Plastic

Threaded Welded
.4 * Diam. from ...... 70 _..ftto0...w8. & 1. Gauge @75

2. Diam trom . e 3.0 10 LLL R Cage +3.30....
R INST, . 25D

..... ‘,..'Dia.m.rmm..ﬁ:"a...ft.m....ggfi..ﬂ. Gouge ..., 24SD....

o

---------

(6) PERFORATIONS:

Perfarated? O Yes xNu
of perforator used

Size of perforations in. by in.

- - = wesssemensn perforations from ..... .ft.to fr
........... perforations from . fta.... ft.
= perforations from................ [t to..... eveeee.. B
(7) SCREENS: Well screen i Yes [ No

..... JOF _JOHZS0L ...
........ /A).(m_ -5)?554 Model No. .

Slot Size fg

below static lwl.-l

o, !fj M

whom? cS- 7’%5&

Was a test mnde? M Yes CINo If
Yield: 590 fmin. with 4 2 ft. drawdown after hrs.
" - - -

st __gal/min. with drill stem at ft hrs.

!,m gal/min. with ft drawdownafter ___ hrs.

Artesian flow _gpm -

Temperatureof water £, / ©  Depth artesian flow encountered............. fr

9 CONSTRUCTION' Special standards: _Yes 0 No

Well seal—Material used ...... ig‘ﬁv?" ZEZeNT,

Well sealed from land surface to . /& 274 T

Diameter of well bare to bottom of seal 224280 1 e,

Diameter of well bare below seal........ £ @....in.

Number of sacks of cement used in well seal ... qg’ ..... . sacks

mmt tploced? .. FMPED.... ﬁzou&#
gt IR, ﬁﬁpw Fes. Fror...

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
237

Depth at which water was first found ft_
Static level /2 ft. below land surface. Data

Artesian pressure _lbl. per square inch. Date

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ............ e e e .
Depth drilled Lty ft. Depth of completed well 5 7/ 1t

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; and show
thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one entry
for each change of formation. Report each change in position of Static Water Lovel
and indieate principal water-bearing strata

MATERIAL Frem To BWL
__ &L AITRAED  SHeEST

nDreoAaArEnNnIcCcS

"novCivEy

JAN-T22024

“OWRD ;
Wark started Jics 30 Completed 1
Date well drilling machine moved off of well SFOCr . 19
Drilling Machine Operator's Certification:
This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used

andinlomi?tion are true to my best knowl helief.
(Signed] % s ..Date . fRT, 1950

Sl

Drilling Machine Opera r’sI.dcenuNn o

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

]7‘4?"” Vf  EACH . 2o > ﬂmweﬂwudaﬂedundermfuﬁadjcuunandthismmrthtmem
Q HP ® Iﬁdﬂﬁﬂ.mlbaﬂl.'f
wnpumpinmnod? .......... Type .. Depth ... Z{?" Aﬂfﬁﬁﬂe o) (D
Wundnwshoemed? Yes [INo Plugs.....cconnss Size: location .... It ""‘ ot S
Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes END ﬁ /0.SE g .S'ﬂ" Wf %ﬂ%
Type of Water? ggp_sis__inta
u.:hadd-edl strata off S A oy N T b2y
m O No B"“"' Cont.raclor’nuamuoﬂn /O.H.Dntc 5(}6""‘7 Lfons EO
Gnvalgllﬁdm ﬁéf ...... it to.. 5)7/ ......... e
NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, "‘1.:-
Tha and first copy of LU report BALFM, ORFGON f7at10
cespe | 1o are Lo be fllad wil N duyw from the

_.._z_-"‘"“

14325



Mo 00 r;f/g_)@-*auu.u
_'“Phdnu’f“77‘1~2355

L)

R ] Strasser ,brilling Co.

8110 S. E. Sunset Lane
Portland, Oregon 97206

August 20, 1980 RECE} < :

© Recoy T

Log of well No. 4 City of Troutdale

brown sand 0= 9

cemented gravel 9 - 18

sand and gravel 18 - 23

cemented gravel 23 - 94

brown clay 94 - 100

blue clay 100 - 148

blue and brown clay 148 - 155

blue clay 155 - 218

cemented gravel 218 - 287

sand 287 - 296

blue clay 296 - 302

grey clay 302 - 313

blue and brown clay 313 - 328

grey clay and seams 328 - 348

green clay 348 - 356

. conglomerate 356 - 365

cemented gravel 365 - 392

sand and gravel 392 -~ 405

silty clay 405 - 417

sand and clay stone 417 - 419

sand, silt, some gravel 419 - 485

green sandstone 485 - 486

sand, silt, and gravel 486 - 570

brown sand and claystone 570 - 573
RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024

OWRD

14 38 —=

—




MULT 93669
05-06-2008

STATE OF OREGON

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

Page 1 0of 4

|
—

WELL LABEL # L | 59040

START CARD # [ 197771

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1.D. L59040

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)

Eil’sl Name Last Name County Multnomah TWP_100 N N/S Range 309 E'W WM
ompany ¢ Ty OF TROUTDALE Sec 25 NW 14 ofthe Sw 1/4 Tax Lot 3400

Address 104 SE KIBLING ST Tax Map Number Lot

City TROUTDALE Staic OR Zip_97060 Lat AN "or DMS or DD

(2) TYPE OF WORK DNcw Well I:l Deepening D Conversion Long . ; tor M3 06D
B Atteration (repair/recondition) [ Abandonment (@' Street address of well __ (” Nearest address

3) DRILL METHOD

ADJACENT TO 342 SW 4TH ST; CITY SHOP, TROUTDALE, OR 97060

Rotary Air [|Rotary Mud [ ]Cable [ JAuger [[]cable Mud

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL 5

[ |Reverse Rotary  [X] Other Alteration ate  SWL(psi) +  SWL(R)
(4) PROPOSED USE[ ] Domestic [ Jirrigation [ ]Community E;ztl;?g::iﬂ:l:’mdccpcmng

Industrial/ ici i i
D ustrial/ Commericial D Livestock DDcwatcrlng Flowing Ancsian‘?lj Dry Hole? |:]

[:lThmnal [Jinjection <] Other MUNICIPAL

WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found

EstFlow SWl(psi) + SWI(f)

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard [)]Attach copy)] SWL Date _From To
Depth of Completed Well _s7100 R —
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ =
Dia From To Material From To Amt |bs -
[Bentonite Chips 0 982 an | S =
(Cement 982 438 66 S ]

How was seal placed: Mehod []JA BB [Jc [Jp [E
E.hhcr Poured from surfac

Backfill placed from fi. 10
Filter pack from fl.io

Explosives used: [ Yes Type

fi. Material
fi. Material
Amount

(11) WELL LOG
Material

Ground Elevation

From To

CASING/LINER
(%asing Liner  Dia

O B
@)
OF=To
()= ()
@)

+ Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd

SH®

From To

soee
)

Location of shoe(s)

ooV

nEucCiyv
JAN 127072

=
=u

Shoe [ ]Inside [ JOutside [ ]Other
Temp casing| |Yes Dia From
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Mcthod
Screens Type

To

Material

Slot
length

#ofl
slots

Tele/
pipe size

Scrn/slot
width

Perf/S Casing/ Screen
To

OWRD

Date Started 01-07-2008 Completed (14.09.2008

creen Liner  Dia From

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I centify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number

1672 Date  5.06-2008

Electronically Filed

Pump (O Bailer O Air () Flowing Artesian _ o
Yield gal/min __ Drawdown __Drill stem/Pump depth _Duration (hr) Signed TERRY M MCCOY IR (E-filed)
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I accept responsibility for the construction, decpening, alteration, or abandonment
[ work performed on this well during the construction daltes reported above. All work
o : rformed during this time is in compliance with water  supply well
Temperature Erab Sy l:l G L znsl.mclion stanﬁa.rds‘ This report is muF:, to the best ng;g::nwlcdgc :ng ‘;cylicf.
water quality concerns?  [_]Yes (describe below) : _
From Ta Description Amount _Units License Number 1523 Date 05.06-2008
Electronically Filed
Signed ROBERT STADELI (E-filed)
Contact Info (optional)

—

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTM

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

14385 -

ENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK



MULT 90

STATE OF OREGON

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

881

WELL LABEL #L[01777

=

START CARD # | [kx449

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1D S

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)

1-"|r\| Niume |.ast Name Countsy MULTNOM: Tupl N NS Ranged L 1AW WM
Compam Cix ol Troutdale Sor 35 NI 14 of the NW 144 Tax Lot 100

Address 114 81 Kibling Ave . Iax Map Number IN 31 35 Tt

Cmv Troudale Mawe (R Zip 97060 Lat “0 " or DMS or DI
(2) TYPE OF WORK IZIN-.\.\ Well El Deepening I:l Conversion Long 40 o DM3 oc L

Alieration (repairfrecondition) D:\mndmrm:m

3) DRILL METHOD

(® Strect address of well (" Nearest address

1297 SW Royal Anne Ave. Troumdale, OR

llnhn Air .Rutan Mud D(’ahh Dhugu D(’ahh—Mud

Reverse Rolan Other

(4) PROPOSED USEDI)omnuc Dlmguma Et‘ommmuu
Industnal’ Commencial D Lnestock D[)cw.ncrmg

D'I hermal Dlnjwmm D Oiher

(10)STATIC WATERLEVEL | (o
~nsting Well / Predeepening r
Completed Well 10-03-2007 Ll 3ms

Flowing .-‘\nnn:m"D Dy Hole? l—l

WATER BEARING ZONES

Diepth water was liest Tound  See Irﬂﬂ!‘kii

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard Dmln:h copy)l  SWL Date ; SWhips) + SWI (1)
Depth of Completed Well 681 i WW
BORE 1OLE SEAL sacks/ | [10-03-2007 21 [T 2.000 L] 3045
Ja From To Matenal From fo Amt |bs L
20 0 530 | Femem 0 525 324 | S L
16 530 697 -
ESToTh P (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevaton
How was seal placed Mahod [Ja X8 XJc [Jo [F Mascrial i rom To
D)llm Top soil, brown 0 2
Backfill placed from it 1o . Material 2 N SO, M Sjptavel, Sk 2 5
Filter pack from 491 fi 1o _ 697 11 Materal CSSI Size remarks | £18Y. E’““" & red. medium. sandy w/some gravel, 3 5
sma 2
Explosives uscd Dr‘cs J3pe e Clay. yellow & green. medium 27 29
Clay, green & vellow, medium w/pravel. 1.57- 29 55
(P?lg'l‘:sllrff:f“ . ER From To Gauge Sil Pistc Wid Thrd Cobbles & gravel. 2°-. w/some clay. brown. medium 55 68
> C 6 E 1 525 375 OES x| Cobbles & gravel. 2°-. w/iclay, brown 68 L1
O @ 2 291 sis | 375 | o) () Cobbles & gravel, 2°-. w/sand, fine & clay. blue-gm 81 85
(o) IR 1 561 575 13751 (0 ¢ IX] Cobbles & gravel, 2°-, wiclay, blue-green L) 133
o~ ] 1 381 536 75 o) () Cobbles & clay. brown. medium-soli 133 149
@) ,.., 7 [Cobbles wiclay, brown. medium-soll 149 158
O \J | 2L o 375 | o) C X] [Cobbles & sand, brown. fine 158 162
Shoe D Inside Dt)umdc E]Olhcl Location of shoe{s) 525 Cobbles w/clay. brown, medium 162 208
Temp casing DY“ Dia rom To Cobbles, w/sand, preen. cemenied 208 235
Cobbles, wisand. green, medium 235 253
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Cobbles. wiclay. light brown. mediim 353 310
Perforations  Method Cobbles, wiclay. white 30 374
Screens Tape V-wire wrap Maienal 30455 kce pape 2 N

Date Stanied 06-04-2007 Completed  10-03-2007

Peri/  Casmg/ Screen Servslot  Slot Hol  Tele/

Screen laner  Dia From To width  length  slots  pipe size

Screen 12 515 561 4 E

Screen 12 575 58) 04

Screen 12 635 673 04 aband

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
| cenifv that the work | performed on the construction. Jdeepening, alteration, or
of this well 1s 1n comphance with Oregon waler supply well

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 bour

@ Pump O Buer QO An O Flowing Anesian

Yield galmin _ Drawdown Dol stem/Pymo depth  Duration (hr)
2.000 4 48

Temperature 55 i °F Lab analysis Dch By

construction standards. Maienals used and information reporied above are true 1o
the best of my knowledge and beliel

License Number 1663 Date

Password  (if ﬁlu}g lectronically
ot L Nlen) S

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening. alieration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reporied above. All work
performed during this time s wn compliance with Oregon water  supply well
construction standards. This repon 1s true to the best of my knowledpe and beliel

10-09-2007

Water quality concerns? Dch (describe below)
_From ——To Descopuan License Number _ 649 Date 10-09-2007

Password * (if ronicplly) /2
smm,Aéﬁiﬁhg225£;:z?r———4%§yaVED
Contact Info (oplional) Rl

om \‘; O&t&%uces DEPARTMENT —JANT272024

w IN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION WOR
THIS RFPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RE PARTMENT WITH MPLETION OF WORK Fon Veia

ERRESUURCES DEPT
SALEM NREANM

Whp

b g s



MO\ V v
UL © § 2002

Lo VE- |

RECEIVED

STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPOREK cii ppqnumgs DEPT. WELLLD.#1 JAN 1 9 7%
(as required by ORS 537.765) SALEM, JREGON START CARD # 2
Instructions for leting this report are on the last page of this form.
(l) O\E':Nl;‘t £ T tdal Well Number (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: OWRD
yo IOU L County MTILLT Latitude Longitude
Addres 2 paid TownshipQ1 Nor@Range 03  Bor W. WM.
Sate OB Zip9ROB0 Section__] NW 114 NE 1M
(2) TYPE OF WORK Tax Lot Lot Block Subdivision
New Well [[] Deepening E] Alteration (tcplirkecaudilim)m Abandonment Strect Address of Well (or nearest address) Q S A e £ LT
ILLMETHOD: 2
[JRotaryAir [JRotaryMud [HCable  [JAuger {10) STATIC wnl’::ﬁ CEVEL: ! N
[JOther A . below land surface. Uﬂcats!sa
(4) PROPOSED USE: zhgcsssln pressure b, per square inch. Date
[Domestic = [JCommunity [Jindustrial [ migation {i1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
(] Thermal [} Injection [JLivestock  [J Other
(5) BOREHOLE CONSi‘ﬁU(.‘%DN: Depth at which water was fust found 316 ft
Special Construction approval [7] Yes{)No Depth of Completed Well 54 4 ft.
Explosives used [[]Yes f{I1No Type Amount From To Estimated Flow Rate | SWL
HOLE SEAL 316 320 30 _gpm 19
Diameter From To Material From To Sacks or pound 416 517 mf\n;nm ofe 20
20"|0 |]10Q Cement {0 |- S
16" [100195 Cement |- 195
(12) WELL LOG:
How was seal placed: Method [JA [JB [Jc [@Op [E Ground Elevation o304 £4
O other
Back(ill placed from f. to f.  Materi Material From To SWI.
Sap q-Srmeipiced fom 381 1 w544 M tlay, brown 0 2
and & CASING/LINER: fgravel houlders 12 |73
Djameter Fi . Ga % Plastke  Welded Threaded l:.e.me.n_t.e.d_g.xd.,_.bo.ulder_s_
Chtlng: :l.ﬁi +§m,‘ 450‘ g’ﬂ O }b 0 '%%9?’ [} 100
DRI ) O pemented_araval: H8p 1383
O 0O 0O O q' ay, brown 5?6%’ _
@G 0O O | cemented sand brn 265 289
Uiner O 0O O O clav, brn, gray, blue 289 303
@f El i n O ||sand, silty gray 03 307
Final location of shoe(s) rsa.nd_,_sg_me grvl, silty] 307 1316
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: isand . _g.\d_,_]_].ghr ly cem| 316 [320 {194 |
[JPerforations  Method lay, blue, grev-green|320 B94
S Type6''pipe sizeMarigtainles .39.4,_ﬁ 16
S St z‘?"“'“ SE% E§§E ﬁigé giiugm 416 | 457 |2.05
Y on| padedanecbs  T° O vl blk 1457 514
462 ! : sand grv-orn g
467 1477 " " L O 0 |plack -gvl, green-sand-{514-1 537
482 1492 " 1 " a 0 | plack-sand-&-gvl cement—5371-545
40; 50? 11 L] 1 D D
5; 2 E a0 1" 11 L1 D D
n 1" "n
527 'sji?ﬁsi?aaﬁms: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Date saned AUEUST 1980 Complecsf €bTUAYY 1981
G Flowi ll.mbmdtd] Water Well Constructor Certification:
(] Baitér Oair - Dm;nmms I that the work | performed on the construction, alicration, or abandonment
J"““" of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction standards.
eld gal/min Drawdows __Drill stem at. Tlome \fl.n.lﬂu.lsrumd and information reported above are true to the best of my knowledge
: X I he. and belie
ann .;ﬁz 4 T 19_hrs / WWCNnrr:er S
B Signed e e
Temp-emlﬂl:t of waler_5Q Depth Artesian Flow Found {bonded) Water Well %@um Certification:
w“ R Waler andym done? E Yes By whom 1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work
5 ; : performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
Did any strata contain water not suiable for intended usf P Too liule performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
[CJSaty [JMuddy [JOdor [JColored []Other construction This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Depthof strtx _ 33 6—0—320——— b
Signed Date

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

FIRST COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

SECOND COPY - CUSTOMER

14385 -




state oF GreGoN | (VA
WATER WELL REPORT TG} 5 [&

P (as required by ORS 537.765)

WATER RES LUK _cs Ey.

(AT 36//0@5%

(START CARD) #_{ 56053

SALFM_OREGD | =

(1) OWNER: - Well Number____O (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

Name City of Troutdale CountyMultnomah patde Longitude

Address 104 SE Kibling St. Township 1N N or 8. Range E or W. WM,
City Troutdale. Suate  OR zip 97060 Section . _SE wu _SE__ «, a
(2) TYPE OF WORK: : 37 Tax Lot Lot Block Subdivision______—
EI New Well [ Deepen ] Recondition O Ahnndor; Street Address of Well (or nearest address) Sandee Palisades

(3) DRILL METHOD: Park
0] Roary Air [0 Rotary Mud X cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 7 =l
CJ other 3 ft. beJow land surface. Dalc%/._gz’_
(4) PROPOSED USE: 3 - Artesian pressure ______lb. per square inch. Date

O pomestic & Community [] Industrial [ Trrigation (11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

O Thermal [l Injection (] Other
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction approval O Yes Kl No Depth of Completed Well S48 g,

Depth at which water was first found Ist significant @ 371'

Temperature of Water Y 60°F _ Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done? [J Yes By whom
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use?

] Too littte

D Salty | Muddy D Odor D Colored D Other
z Sel_943(p

Depth of strata;

Explosives used [] Yes [® No Type Amount _From To Estimated Flow Rate | SWL.
HOLE SEAL Amount 22 S . i figot
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds 381 385 30£? 185+
24 0]362 [Bentonite 50 1 sks 417 426 70£7 185+
. 20 |362(432| also bacKfilledd: 445 534 see (8) see (;
16 |432|550|Bentonite 50 | 94+ 83 sks WELL LOG:
slough/squeeze 94+| 362 |as req'd L Gionid cliiion BDprox. 195°
How was seal placed: Method[JA [OB e Op OEe
X] other _Poured & probed Material From | To | SWL
Backfill placed from_948 f. to_550 f. Material _Sand/slough SEE ATTACHED LOG -RECFEIVED
Gravel placed from__ 378 fi. to_ 348 fi. _ Size of gravel CSSI 8x12
(6) CASING/LINER: _ JAN 12 2024
Diameter = From To Gauge | Steel  Plastic  Welded '['Il.re:ided_
' O O O
remnant w/shoe: = fi] [=} & 1—-' Screen & Liner_As;emblyil N —
16N |E537IN5S01375 VK  Ell X [ 12" Liner .375 wa
Liner: 12 & belll 376| 384 L IE R ) X iz 12" Liner .250 wall | 377 | 385
I0 [381548[250| ff O (X O- 10" Liner : 385 | 410
Final Jocation of shoe(s) Sl 40618 550 : 10" PS Screen - .040 slot | 410 4:132
. 10" I = 4151| 4
R e g 107 PS Screen 040 sTot [ 435|450
X S:n::s 7= Type ¥_Shape Material _ 304 SS 10" Liner 450 | 454
Stot wire Wﬁ.ﬂgpim 10" PS Screen 040 slot .| 454 | 474
From To size  Number Diameter  size Casing  Liner 10" Liner 474 | 485
= i 10" PS Screen  .040 slot | 485] 495
O O 10" Liner FUETE 495 | 505
| O 10". PS Screen  .040 slot | 505]| 515
O O 10" Liner 515 528
O O 10" PS Screen  .040 slot | 528 533
ST 1 i 548
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour = mfd ng‘/*gl%ilate b"‘t“;“mi:’:ﬂ 593;3 15
Pump [J Bailer O air =[] mﬁi " | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandor
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Material
See attadhed graphs |of pumping | hr. used and in ation reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.
& recovery. /él Q o~ WWC Number 1085
Signed ' 7 i Date __9/26/94

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work pei
formed on this
during this ti
is true to thy

|

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONATRUCTOR ¥ THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER

14385



From To

0

10
16
27
31
39
66
85
98
106
122
141
143
169
189
206
225
230
238
258
265
275
286
295
306
311
321
324
327
330
338
341
342
349
358
362
371

4
10
16
27
31
39
66
85
98

106
122
141
143
169
189

206

225

230

238

258

265

275

286

295

306

311

321

324

327

330

338

341

342

349

358

362

371

375

CITY OF TROUTDALE WELL #8
Start Card No. 56053
by Schneider Drilling Co.

Descrint
Top soil & clay, brown

Gravel 1"- and clay, brown
Gravel 6"-, w/occasional cobble
Gravel 6"-, cobbles & boulders
Gravel, w/clay, brown

Gravel, w/clay, gray & brown
Clay, rusty-red, fine, sandy, gritty

KECENE),

SALE:
..En", Ur‘\’ b{\ T ~ 7

WA,

RECEIVED
JAN 12 202
OWRD

Sand, rusty-red, fine, blk, coarse, w/clay, brown, cemented

Sand, rusty-red & brown, course, ccmented

Sand, brown & blk, cemented, w/some small gravel
Clay, brown, sandy, w/some small gravel

Gravel & sand, coarse, w/clay, brown, sandy

Clay, brown, sandy, w/some gravel

Clay, brown & gray, sandy, w/some small gravel
Gravel, 1'4"-, w/some clay, brown

Gravel, 1'42"-, w/some cobbles, & some clay, brown
Clay, brown & gray, w/sand & pea gravel conglomerate
Clay, gray & tan, sticky w/small gravel

Clay, gray & drk brown, sandy w/wood

Clay, blue, sticky, w/small gravel conglomerate
Clay, blue, med-firm

Clay, blue, sticky, firm

Clay, gray, med

Clay, gray, fine, sandy

Clay, blue-green & gray, sticky, w/sand conglomerate
Sand, cemented, & small gravel, w/some clay

Clay, blue-green, sticky, w/sand conglomerate

Clay, blue-green, sticky, w/sand

Clay, blue-gray & brown, sticky

Clay, drk blue & brown, coarse, sandy & pea gravel

Clay, drk blue, sandy, w/claystone & cemented sand & pea gravel

Clay, gray, fine, sandy, soft

Clay, brown, blue & gray, sticky

Clay, blue, sticky

Clay, gray, fine, sandy

Clay, gray & blue-green, hard-med, sandy

Gravel 3"-, cemented w/sand, clay & claystone, gray-green

Gravel 3"-, & sand, coarse, blk

14385 _




375
379
381
385
392
394

405
411
417
426
431
432
439
445
457
460
464
467
479
483
499
515
516
518
522
532
534
537
545
549

379
381
385
392
394
400
405
411
417
426
431
432
439
445
457
460

467
479
483
499
515
516
518
522
532
534
537
545
549
550

Sand, gray & white, compacted w/some clay, gray
Clay, green, sandy, firm

Gravel 3"-, & sand, coarse, cemented

Clay, gravel, claystone, & cemented sand, blue-green
Clay, blue-green, med-sandy

Clay, gray, fine & sandy

Clay, blue-gray, med, sandy, soft

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024
OWRD

Clay & claystone, gray, fine, & sand, gray, cemented, fine

Clay, blue-green, med, sandy

Gravel 1'4"-, & sand, med-coarse

Clay, blue-gray, sticky

Clay, gray

Clay, gray, fine, sandy

Sand, gray, fine-med, w/some claystone & wood
Sand, med-coarse, w/wood, gray

Sand, med, gray, w/wood

Gravel 3"-, & sand, gray, med-coarse

Gravel 1%4"-, & sand, black, med, cemented
Gravel 2"-, & sand, blk, coarse, cemented
Gravel 2"-, & sand, blk, med, some cemented
Gravel 3"-, & sand, med-coarse

Gravel 1'4"-, & sand, med-coarse

Gravel 1'4"-, cemented, & sand, gray, med-coarse
Gravel 1'4"-, & sand, gray, med-coarse
Gravel 6"-, & sand, gray, med

Gravel 3"-, & sand, gray, med-coarse

Gravel 6"-, & sand, med-coarse, gray & rusty
Clay, blue-gray, fine, sandy

Clay, blue-gray, sticky

Clay, gray, green & blue, streaked, very sticky
Clay, multi-colored, sticky

14385 -
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CITY OF TROUTDALE

WELL NO. 8

8/24-30/94 - SWL 185 BGS - 1200 GPM PUMP TEST RECOVERY

S
_70’ - | LR ALR A | Vi limkatalilsl; 1] sl Nzl | L LR LU | FF i URRLRE) -
0.1 10 100 1000 10000

ELAPSE TIME(MIN)
RECEIVED

JAN 12 202414 385
OWF!D_ ;

SCHNEIDER EQUIPMENT, INC,
21881 RIVER RD. N.E,
ST. PAUL, OR 97137
PH. (503) 633-2666
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CITY OF TROUTDALE

WELL NO. 8
8/23-24/94 - SWL 185 - 1200 GPM PUMP TEST
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0.1 10 100 1000 1000

ELAPSE TIME(MIN)

RECEIVED SCHNEIDER EQUIPMENT, INC,
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o

Water Solutions, Inc.

January 9, 2024

Kelly Starnes

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

RE: Transfer Application for Certificates 93556, 93558, and 93559 in the name of the City of Troutdale
Dear Kelly:

The City of Troutdale is the holder of water right Certificates 93556, 93558, and 93559, which authorize the use
of up to a total of 4.12 cfs of groundwater for municipal use. The City is filing the enclosed transfer application to
add four wells (Wells 5, 6, 7, and 8) to the Certificates as additional points of appropriation.

Also enclosed is a check for the required processing fee of $4,290.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns. My email address is OMcMurtrey@gsiws.com.

Sincerely,

O 74{../‘(“&?

Owen McMurtrey
Water Resources Consultant

Enclosures: Water Right Transfer Application
Check for application fee in the amount of $4,290

RECEIVED
JAN 12 2024

OWRD

..........................................................................................................................



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Checklist

Transfer # T-14385

Reviewer Corie

Date 1/19/2024

Type of Change(s) Proposed:

[Jrpou [Jrop [JApop [Jroa [X]APOA []USE

[[] substitution [] Gov't Action [ ] Sup to Primary [ ] SW to GW

Calculated Fee $4290 Use fee calculator on back of this form Fee Received $4290

Certificate(s): 93556, 93558, 93559 Check all Certs in WRIS to confirm they are not cancelled

If no, why?

For multiple certificates, does application meet requirement of OAR 690-380-3220? ves [ Ino [ n/a
Use the flow chart for multiple Certs

Notes:

Application: OAR 690-380-3000; OAR 690-380-3220

1. | X Yes | []no

Have ALL of the applicant’s signed and dated the application?
If no, whose signature is missing?

2. | DX yes [ []no

Part 5 of application: Does the information match the description of the
explanation on Part 4 of the application?

3. | X yes | []no

For multiple certificates: Each certificate proposed for transfer has their own
[C] N/A | separate completed Part 5, Tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing separate Part 5, Tables 1 & 2?

Map Requirements: OAR 690-380-3100

4. | X ves | [Ino

Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE?

5. | []ves | XInO

[ In/A Map Waiver? The map waiver must be issued by the Department

Notes: Checked w/ TACS and ok to accept the scale and the evidence of use as is.

Attachments: OAR 690-380-3000

6. | D4 YES [Ino Evidence of Use included, signed, & notarized w/supporting documentation?
7. | DX YES [Jno | []N/A | Land Use Form included and signed by the County?
8. | [JYes |[JNo |[]N/A | Consent Form included, signed, and notarized?
[___| YES D NO E] N/A | District: Place of use is in or near an irrigation district?
i D YES | [_]NO If Yes, is Form D included? Name of the District
10. | DA YES | [IJNO [ [C]N/A | For changesin POA/APOA — are the well logs included?
19% |:] YES |:] NO N/A | For change in POU within Umatilla County, Supplemental Form U included?

£

<] | Application complete: no deficiencies identified, assign a T-number and put this checklist in T-folder.

[] | Application DEFICIENT: DO NOT accept - return to applicant with letter explaining deficiencies identified.

Revised 7/2023

TACS




Oregon Water Resources Department w
Transfer Fee Calculation for Permanent (Non-District) Transfer g

Main @ Help

Return Contact Us

Today's Date: Friday, January 19, 2024

Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)

Fill in information below— Check each box that applies.
Types of Change Proposed:

Place of Use

Point of Diversion (POD)/Appropriation (POA); and/or Additional POD/POA: and/or SW POD to GW POD
Character of Use

Enter total number of waler rights included in transfer. i3 5

' Check this box if you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well.

Enter total number of groundwater wells (POAs) included in transfer. 4

Check this box if you propose to change the place of use or character of use for a NON-irrigation right.

Check this box if you propose to change the place of use or character of use for an irrigation right.

Total Transfer CFS(rounded up lo the next whole cfs):
Subtotal:
Check each box that applies.

The transfer is necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Walershed Enhancement Board
(OWEB) under ORS 541.932.

The transfer is endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildlife
habitat.

Discount:

Transfer Fee:

-
°
o
(2]
-1
o
=
[
ol
o
(=] =

$1,360.0

$1,220.00

(=]
= :
o
(=}

i

$4,290.00,

i

$4,290.00

Return to Edit | Clear
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